Dec. 22, 2025

South Carolina Department of Corrections

For immediate release
Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released the arrest warrants today for inmates
in separate cases from September-November:

e Bernard Huggins, 47: Two counts of attempted murder, possessing a weapon during a
violent crime and inmate possessing an illegal cellphone. He is charged with violently
stabbing two correctional officers on the head and neck with a shank at Evans Cl on Aug.

7.

e Kelvin Lamar Dawkins, 42: Attempted murder. The charge involves an attack on a fellow
inmate at Livesay Cl on July 27.

e Ten inmates were charged with second-degree assault and battery by mob in a case in
which an inmate was stabbed and beaten at Lee Correctional Institution on Feb. 6. The
inmate victim sustained significant injuries. Those arrested are:

o

0O 0 O O O O O O

(@]

Tavis Andre Colston, 28.

Gerald Christopher Bryant Jr., 33.
Shemar Jaquan Dewitt, 24.
Windoff Tykeim Douglas, 25.
Johnquaviu Laquan Kelly, 22.

Tio Sancho Rhodes, 40.

Nigel Catrell Thompson, 23.

Alvin Anderson, 30.

Nikeen Daundre Johnson, 32.
Michael Jamal Fowler, 33.

e Four inmates were charged with assault for actions taken during a fight with a
homemade hatchet at McCormick Cl on Aug. 19. Those arrested are:

o

James Eugene Creason, 25: Assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature
and prisoner carrying a concealed weapon.


mailto:Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

o Nathan Morgan, 32: Second-degree assault and battery by mob.
o Keith Everett Brown, 32: Third-degree assault and battery.
o Kevin Matthew Bowlin, 32: Second-degree assault and battery by mob.

e Three inmates were charged with attempted murder, second-degree assault and battery
by mob, possessing a weapon during a violent crime and criminal conspiracy. The
charges stem from a fight in which a fellow inmate was stabbed multiple times with a
shank on Oct. 7, 2024.

o Michael Jamal Fowler, 33.
o Trevor Devon Morris, 25.
o Nyquan Tykie Brown, 29.

e Two inmates at Broad River Cl were charged with assaulting a fellow inmate with a
shank and fists on Aug. 1.

o Tamyajah Keandre Lindsay, 19: Second-degree assault and battery and prisoner
carrying a concealed weapon.

o DakariJohnson, 18: Third-degree assault and battery. Johnson has since been
released on parole while these charges are pending.

e David Justin Miller, 45: Second-degree assault and battery. The charge against him
involves attacking and punching a fellow inmate at Kirkland CI on July 15.

e Keith Goins, 37: Possession of marijuana and other drugs with intent to distribute. The
charge involves a contraband package passed during visitation on June 29.

e Jason Scott Morton, 41: Furnishing contraband to a prisoner and criminal conspiracy.
The charges involve a contraband package at Livesay Cl on July 29.

e Devan Johnson, 25: Two counts of threatening a public employee and prisoner carrying
a concealed weapon. The charges involve an incident at Lee Cl on Feb. 14.

e Kadidas Reaco Gossett, 25: Third-degree assault and battery and throwing bodily fluids
on a correctional officer on July 21.

e Derrick Joseph Powell, 38: Three counts of throwing bodily fluids on correctional officers
at McCormick Cl on Aug. 11.

When a currently incarcerated person is charged with a crime, the inmate still must be served
with a warrant and be afforded a bond hearing. For scheduling purposes, this happens at SCDC
once a month. These are cases that came up for bond hearings in September, October and
November 2025. These are criminal charges in circuit court. They are different from disciplinary
charges inmates might receive while incarcerated.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
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K] Countyr  [T] Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT sEcasiy

2025A3410100467 Marlboro )

X CM;TATE AL c;?ﬂ%’p’;‘:y p Personally appeared before mo the affant Tvler Z Larck who
X I:] being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Bernard Huggins
Marlboro did within this county and state on orsbout 8/ 7/2025 violata the criminal laws of he
State of South Carolina {or ordinance of Countys Municlpalily of Marlboro )
THE STATE 02-2025-082 in the following pariiculars: . D
against
Bernard Hugai DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Attempted Murder

| further state that lhereispmbablecau:etoheﬁevemmadefendamnamdabovedid commit

Phone: N: the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the fo¥owing facls:
Sex M = Race: B Height 5 . . : . .
DL Stete e On August 7th, 2025, the Defendant, Bemard Huggins, a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the South Carolina Department of
P [ ’ Comeclions (SCDC) did commil the offense of Attempted Murder To Wit The defeadant did atiack the viclim,_
0B: Agancy ORI #: y wﬂm a home-made edged weapon (Shank). The attack resulted in the victim being stabbed violently and repeatedly with
ProsecutingAgency: S C D C Police Services Ice aforethought in the neck area and lower arm arca. This attack resulted in the victim having to reccive outside medical
Proseculing Officer:  Tyler Z Larck - S00472 altention for his injuries. Probable cause is based on victims starements and witness swatements. This incident occurred at Evans
Offensa: Assault / Attempted Murder Correctional Institution, Jocated at 610 Highway 9 West, Benncttsville, South Carolina, within Marlboro County.
Offense Code: 3410 -
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-002 j
° o LR Signature of Affant - Z"e'
5 3 in e
STATE OF SOUTH C. LINA
County! Municipality of e ’ ) Affiants address P O BOX 21787
: A T swa [ Com [ thncbiys ) T
, WAt \wwg sccuse : Columbia, SC 20231-
is 1o afrested nd brovght befors me  fo be Marlboro Affiant's Telephone  (803)201-9898
dealt with a 1o\ the} law.
B Van £lie ARREST WARRANT
J “Signature of Judge
Date. SEP 0 S 2025 TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It oppearing from (he above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN )
A copy of this arest warrant was defivared fo :" . ;:2“?25 defendent Bemard H"ig‘"s
. id violate the nal laws of ihe Stale of South Carolina (or ordinance
defendant A
~ .0.3% NS y ¥ hos 0( E Countyy  [T] Municipaliy of Marlboro ) as sat forth befow:
] DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Attempted Murder
QA}., Having faund probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed o arrest the said defendant and bring him or
— = STRDIS LN her bafare me forthwiik to be deall with m:dhglol:w.AcopyofMArrestWamusha\lueddimdiolhedefetdmlatlhelimeofitsemﬂomoras
soon therealter as is praclicahle
RETU RANT TO: Swam ta,and subscribed before me )

; on §3L12025 2 )
eral Sessions 2718 Judge's Address 249 Throop St.
105 Main Street M sy Bennettsville, SC 29512
Bennettsville, SC 29512 Grover Mequeen (Magistrase) Jr. ) Judge's Telephone  (843)479-5620

Judge Code 7100 ) Issuing Court: Maglstrate [] municipat [] cirouit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipatity of

Marlboro

THE STATE
against

Bernard ng&ins

Address:

02-2025-082

s~

Height 35 4 Waight 122

z DL, #;
>y T
Prosacuting Agency: S C D C Police Services
Proseculing Officer  Tyler Z Larck - S00472
Offense: Assault / Attempted Murder

’ NI S vy Locoures
K] County [T Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT Stonsie
Marlboro
Personally appeared before me the atiant  Tyler Z Larck who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and state on orabot 87 7/2025
State of South Caralina {or ordinance of County/
in the following parficulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Altempied Murder

Bernard Hug;gins

viclaie the ciimingl laws of the

Marlboro )

D Municipality of

| futher stale 1hat (here Is probable cause (o befeve that the defendant nemed sbove did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause Is based on the following facts:

On August 7th, 2025, the Defendant, Bemnard Huggins, a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the South Carolin
Corrections (SCDC) did commit the offense of Attempted Murder To Wit: The defendant did attack the victi vith a
home-made edged weapon (Shank). The attack resulted in the victim being stabbed violently and repeatedly

aforethought in the top of his head. This attack resulted in the victim having to receive outside medical attention for his injuries,
Probabie cause is based on victims statements and witness statements. This incident occurred at Evans Correctional Institution,

located at 610 Highway 9 West, Bennettsville, South Caralina, within Marlboro County.

Qffanse Code: 3410
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0029 . I(l_____.__
1S _pwarranl 1s E . m e 1
Countyr [ Maricipaity of STATE ORACUTH CARGERA,, N pfiuntsadaress PO BOX 21787
A E:I County/ D Municipality of ) =L
!I AL M Sacesed Columbia, SC 20221~
is to be arested and brought before me  to be Marlboro Affiants Telephone  (803)201-9398
dealt with according lo-ihe law.
4 P VanElis s ARREST WARRANT

{ S-lqmnwdaudu

Date: SEP ne 2095 YO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
—— it appearing fom the above eifidavit thet there are reasonable grounds to  belleve thal
RETURN

A copy of this, gmest varant was delivered to
detendan g;]% AS ‘ Bﬂ! o :a{,
on O A<

&\

R! RN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
105 Main Street
Bennettsville, SC 295{2

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

on orabout 8/ 7/2025 defendant Bemard Huggins
did violate the criminal lsws of the State of South Carofina (or ordinance of
E Countyf [:] Municipality of Marlboro

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault/ Atempted Murder

} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the abava affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and direcled o arrest the said Qewndam and bring himor
her before me fodhwith fo be dealt wilh accomding to lav. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execulion, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

rd subscnbed before me
249 Throop St.

)
)
2023 : - . ) Judge's Address
/%(L—Md ) Bennettsville, SC 29512
)
)

Judge's Tekephane  (843)479-5620
D Municipat

Issuing Court: [ Megistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

on

Graver Mcqueen (Magistraie) r.
Judge Code: 7100

(] cieeuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL
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2025A3410100469

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[X] Counly/ D Municipality of
Marlboro
THE STATE 02-2025082
sgeinsi

SSN

Race: B
L#

Height

DOB: Agency ORI #:
Pr : C D C Police Services
Prosecuting Officer: Tyler Z Larck - S00472

Oifense: Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if
not also sentenced to life without parole or death

kit o e ey ’ RNINvAML LG Avueney Lanel
K] Countyy [T Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT secas
Marlboro

Personally appeared before me the afiant  Tyler Z Larck who

belng duly swom deposes and says that defendant Bernard Hugpins
did within this county end stale on orabout 87 772025 =
State of South Carclina {or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the crnimemsi lawe of the
Marlboro )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Wcapans / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if not also sentenced to lifc without parole or death

| further siate that there is probable cause to befleve that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and thal probable cause is based on the following facls:

On August 7th, 2025, the Defendant, Muggins. 2 lawfully incarccrated inmale with the South Carolina Department of Corrections

(SCDC) did commit the offense Possession of'a Weapon during violetn crime, to Wit: the Defendant did bave in his possession a
home-made edped weapon (Shank). The defendant used this weapon to attack and stab
mh employed officers at Evans Corvectional. Both officers identified Huggins and the edged weapon and also

provided voluntary verbal and written statements 10 prave the same. This incident occurred at Evans Correctionat Institution, located
at 610 Highway 9 West, Bennettsville, South Caroling, within Marlboro County

Offense Code: 0549 .
CodelOrdinance Sec:  16-23-0490 eeeE —
Signalure of Afiant »
S _Warran s m
L . )
JZ/ County? Muricipality of ﬁ*ﬁc&w"""‘ Em;’w": - ; Affants Address _P O BOX 21787
L\ Adh - The acaused ) Columbia, SC 29221-
|5 to be amesled and Drought befare mwa (o be Marlboro Afiiant's Telephone  (803)201-9898

deall with a o the law.
f@?ﬂ R VanEllis ©%

) ~ Signatsre of Jucdge
1

SEP 03 2025

RETURN
A copy of ihis 2 weramt was delivered to 1
defendant g”@g ing fEW :Mo(/
o\ Q.6 9

N o
REIWRRANT TO:

eneral Sessions
105 Main Street
Bennettsville, SC 29512

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appearing from the above affidevit that there are feasonable  grounds 10 pelieve that

on orabeut 8/ 7/2025 defendant Bemnard Huggins
did violate the criminal laws of the Stale of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Mariboro

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, 57 not also sentenced to life without parole or death

) @s sat forth belovr

Having found probable cause and he above affiant having swom bafare me, you are empowered and directed o arrest tha said defendant and bring nim of
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to [aw. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be dalivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable
Swoin to apf subscribed before me )
8/A242025
» j,% a 7 ) judge's Adcress 249 Throop St.
P M’ ) Bennettsville, SC 29512
of fssuwyg Juage A ¥
Grover Mcqueen (Magistrate) Jr. ) dudgers Feteciwns (34347 - 5620
Judge Code: 7100 }  lssuingCourt: [x] Magistrate ] wunicipat (] circut
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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County!  [T] Municipalily of ) AFFIDAVIT LA
2025A3410100470 Marlboro
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Parsonally appeared before me he affiant  Tyler Z Larck who
County/ D Municipality of i
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Bemard Huggins
Marlboro did wilhin this county and slele on oraboul  §/7/2025 viciate he crmunal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of [ County/ Municipality of
THE STATE 02-2025-082 in the following particulars; D e .
against
Bernard Hupgins DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoncrs / Posscssion of telecommunication device by SCDC inmate withoul director authorization
(First Offense)
Address:
_..._ 1 futhes slate thet there is probable cause 10 believe that the defendant named above did commit
Phone; SSN: the ¢rime set forth and thet probable cause is based on the following iacts:
Sex: M Race: = ight 2 . = . . .
e B—#- Reight. S 4 Weiht 122 ) augast 7th, 2025, the Defendant Brenard Huggins a lawfully incarcerated inmate with the South Carolina Department of
) : Corrections (SCDC) did commit the offense of Prisoners/Possession of telecommunication deviee by SCDC inmate without Director
DOB: Agency ORI #: authorization. The defendant was found in passession of four cellular devices after a search of his person was completed afier a
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Police Services inmate on staff assault. A cetiphonc is considered a lelecommunication deviee and the Defendant did not have authorization from the
Prosecuting Officer: Tyler Z Larck - S00472 Director of SCDC to possess these devices. This incident occurred at Evans Correclional Institution, located at 610 Highway 9 West,
Offense: Prisoners / Possession of telecommunication device Bennettsville, South Carotina, within Marlboro County.
by SCDC mmate without director authorization
Offense Code: 4122
Code/Ordi . )’ Z
inence Sec:  24-03-0980(A) Signature of Afant J e
This warant 5 CERTIFIED  FOR — SERVICE ™ 16 '
- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Coueti N |18 e ricoatty o - N afients ddress P O BOX 21787
County/ D Municipaiity of ) .
The accused = ) Columbia, SC 2922 1-
L and me o be Marlboro Affiant's Telephone  (803)201-9898
dealt with according, to law.
P VanEllis ®5? ARREST WARRANT
I Sipnatre of Judge
Date: SFP 00 2&2{1 TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appeaing from lhe above offidavit thatl there are reasonsbie grounds to  believe thatl
RETURN

on orabout 8/ 7/2025 defendant Bernard Hugsins

A copy of this arrest wamant was dalivered 1o
) ; did violate the crminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
- o= K] Counly/ D Municipality of Marlboro ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Possession of telecommunication device by SCDC inmate without director authorization

{Firsl Dffense)
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworm before me, you are empowered and directed to amest the seid defendant and bring him or
her befgre me forihwith to be dealt with according o faw. A copy of this Arest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant st the time of ita execution, oras
soon ihereatier as is practicable
Sworn }p and subscribed before me )

, on 12025 P )
General Sessions c_ Judge's Adaress 249 Throop St.
105 Main Street W 2 /M,’———ks.) ) Bennettsvitle, SC 29512
3 of lssuing Juogs o
Bennettsville, SC 29512 Grover Mcq:m: (lagisteate) or. Judge's Telephone  (§43)479-5620
Judge Code: 7100 ) Issulng Courk: Magistrate [_—_| Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

RETURN WAR! T0:
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ARREST WARRANT

2025A421 0101777

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[x] Counw! O Muricipelity of
Spartanburg
THE STATE 64-2026-D49
" agalnsl

Kelvin Lamar Dawkins

SSN:
Height 5
011550117
: agency ORI#:  SC0400935C
proseculingAgency: 3 C D C Office Of The Tnspector Genera
Prosacuting Oficer: ¢ shley 1 Voiselle - S02548
Offense: Atteropted Mewder

5 Welght: 149

Olfenss Coda: 34:0
GodelOrdinance Sea:  16-03-0029

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
@ Caunly/ D Municips$ily of )
Spartanburg )
Porsonally eppeared before me the affisni Ashley I Voisells

being duly swom deposss and says thal defendanl  Kelvin Lamar Dawking
did wilhin ihis counly and stale on oraboed  7726/2023
Stals of Soulh Cayolina (of ordinence of Counly

in the loliowing particulars:

DEGCRIFTION OF OFFENSE: Anempted Murder

ORIGINAL v b Gowit
AFF{DAVIT :

| Municipatty of Spartanburg )

1mm~mmMassuobuumuamwmmamemmm-mwmmn RE A

m-mwmmmupmmmuuMmmsmfm

That on July 26,2025 burg, ane Kelvin Lamar Dawkins did commit the crime of Attempted Mourder in thai
he did stab the victim ultiple times, including wounda o the noss, lung, snd back. As & result of the aneck,
\ne victin suffered a collapsed Jung and required medical reatment at Spartanburg Regional Medical Center. Warrant based upon

police investigaton. brhb

4

C); Kb

Signaiure of Atkani
TR waral—»— CERTIFIED FOR ~SERVICE W e
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
(] Cowty ] Municlpallty of y| Atieate Addrmss Box 21787
- County/ Municpality of
. The accused @ D polly Columbia, 29221- 1 7
E o e snskd end bogM balors me b be sgﬂﬂmws Amﬂ.w.m
deall with according Yo the faw.
¢s) ARREST WARRANT
“Slgnata ol Judge
Dale: 70 ANY LAW ENFORGEMENT OFFICER OF THIS S8TATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY GONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
Wt appearing from the sbove afldevi that (here are  reasonable grounds 0 bafave Ihal
RETURN :
A copy of lhis sresl wamant was delversd 1o on orsbout  7/26/2025  defendant  Kelvin Lamar Dawldns .
daf ) ddmm-mx-muwanudmmma(ormu Sl
o i K] county D Municipality of Spartanburg y @ sat forih balow: .
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Attempted Murder
Z_ & C ﬁ éé @l : Having found pmbabla cause and the sbove slfiant having sworn bofare me, mnmnrmmﬂo&dmmmm:ﬂdwlmd bring Nim or
. her hefora me forthwith lo ba deall with accocding 10 law. Awpyo!tlishnutWarmnuhdboddvomdlnthedehndﬂ!almmmls execslon, o 38
soon therealter a3 s ble
RETURN WARRANT TO R e = )
on 9/29/2023 )
General Sessions X Judge's Address 180 Magnolia Street, Room 105
180 Magnolia Strest sy ) Spartanburg, SC 29306-
Ps 0 BO)I() 3“38(: 29304 Chulstopher Paul Thompson ) Judge's Telephane  (864)596-2564
partanburg, 3 dudge Code: 7521 ) lsauving Court. [] Mogietrats [ musicipst [ ceu
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[x] Coven El Municipa ity of
Lee

THE STAYE
agamst

02-2025-010

Tavis Andre Colston

== =

Phone: SSN-

Sex: __M_ Race: B Heghtt 5 5 Weight: 137
DL State OL#

008: Agency ORI #: - SC04009
Prosacuting Agoncy: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosoecuting Offce:  Matthew P Wentzel - S00304
Offonsa: Assault / Assault & Bane Barnery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

K] Coumy  [] Muocpmmyat ) AFFIDAVIT -ny

Lee )

Personally appearsd belore me e affiant  Matthew P Wentzel who
beng duly swom depases and says that defendant  Tavis Andre Colston

Gd witun Cus county 3nd stals on orabowl 2/ 6/2025 — wiokle the cmmnal aws of the

Sizte of South Carchina {or ordinance of @Cowy/ Dwmd
0 the following partcutars.

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: A ccault + Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Setious bodily injury results)

Lee )

| futher stale that there s  probable  Causs
the cme sal forth and that

behove that W delendant named above &d commst
wmumswmmmmm

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Corvectional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy. Bishopville, SC, a lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina Depanment of Corrections (SCDC) Tavis Andre Colsion did violate the South Carolina code of laws
pursuant 10 section 16-3-210 (C) Assault/Assault & Batiery by Mob 2ad Degree to Win: The defendant, while in the same prison
cell with the victim, id strike him multiple times in the face and body with a closed fist. The defendant did
have nine co-defendants that caused injuries 10 the victim, The asszull required outside medical treatment as well s follow up visits.
The victim did sustain three puncture wounds a3 3 result of the assaulL The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup. The
defendant, along with co-defendants. was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was assaulied in. Probabte cause is based
on witness and victim stalements provided (o the Special Agents of the Inspecior General's Office {O1G) SCDC.

Offense Code: 3432
CodelOrdinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C) s of ARant
TRS—SamaT @ CERTIFED  FUR  SERUICE & e
. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
[[] Comtyr  [T] Municioaiey ot s Amants Address  P.O, Box 21787
The sccused E o D repay ) olumbia, 1-1787
¢ ™ b be Lee Aftants Telephone
dealt with according o the law.
8 ARREST WARRANT
of Juage
Date: romwsmoucmmmormlssmmouummunmmmosmmn
W appeadng from the above affidavit that there ae ] 0 beleve ohat
on orabout 2/ 6/2025 detendat  Tavis Andre Colston
A copy of tis .
212 Zz ad violate e laws of Sute of South Carokna (or t
Getendant 0\Vl.5 ¢ /-5/2)/) -“70?55 B County! E‘w" Ky:‘ Lee o o e ) as sat forth below:
on /T 3035
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob. 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)
(_/ ' - Having found probiable cause and the above affiant having Swom bators me, you 8re smpawend and directed 10 arest the said delendant and bring hm or
et Detors me orhwith 10 b GEaR wih 20cong to law. A copy of this Amest Waram snall ba delvered to the defendant at the time of its execution, of 3
500N harealies a3 is practicadle
- Swom 10 and subscnbed befors me )
RETURN WARRANT TO: on 9/1872025 g
General Sessions I » Juoge's Adaress  P.O. Box 2
123 South Main Street &r sy Bishopvilie, SC 29010-
P O Box 387 Windi King 7ol )w'ﬂm (803)484-6463
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



2025A3110100173

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[2] County/ E] Municipality of
Lee
THE STATE 02-2025-010
agang)

Gerald Christopher Bryant, Jr

Sex. M Raxe: B Height 6' 2 Weoght. 157
DL State: oL#:
DO8: Agency ORI S SCI

Prosacutng Agency: S C D C Offfice Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Mmhew P Wentzel - S00304

Ottenso: Assault / Assault & Batiery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offensa Code: 3432

CodeOrdinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C)

[ Mwceniver AFEIDAVIT T e

Ec«mty.-‘
Lee
Personally appeared belore me he atfiam  Matthew P Wenizel who
being duly swom deposes and says that defencant  Gerald Christopher Bryant, Jr

&3 within this county and sate on orabout 2/ 6/2025 Viglalo (he cominal @ws of he
Siaio of South Cavolina (or ortinance of  [] County! [} Municioality of Lee )
n e (olowing panicutars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: A scault / Assault & Battery by Mob. 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury resutts)

| funher state that thers s prodable Causs 0 beleve ™at the defendant named above dd  commit
the ciime se! forth and hal probabie cause is basad on the folowing facts:

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution Jocated at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC, a lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina 1 of Corrections (SCDC) Gerald Christopher Bryant Jr. did violate the South Carolina code of
faws pursuant 10 section 16-3-210 (C) Assaulv/Assault & Battery by Mob 2nd Degree 1o Wit: The defendant, while in the same
prison cell with the victim, il did strike him multiple times in the faoe and body with 2 clased fist. The
defendant did have nine co-defendants that caused injuries 10 the victim. The assault required dical reatment as well as
follow up visits. The victim did sustain three puncure wounds as a result of the m.ult.m victim did pick the defendant out of 2
photo lineup. The defendant, 2long with co-defendants, were seent on video 1oouge leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in.
Probable cause is based on witness and victim statements pgovided 10 the the Inspector General's Office SCDC

TR ~Waranl & CERTIFIED  FOW  SERVICE
[] Countyi (] Municipalty of

& 1o 0o ansiled and brought befors  me

osalt with according 1 the law.

o

. The accused
o be

Ls)

T S o uoge

RETURN
A copy of this ames! warant was oeliversd

detendant hy, > ant72
e [=17] “FIOES

4

Swgnature ol Atiam
TE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
% County/ D Municipaity of Amants Asess  P.O. Box 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY QR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appearing fom the above affidavit tat there ane  roasonable grounds 1o believe that

on o sbout 2/ 6/2025 delendant  Gerald Christopher Bryant, Jr
®d violate the cnminal laws of the Stale of South Cardiina (or omdinance of
E County/ D Municipaity of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

) a5 ol forth below:

Having found probabis cause and the above afant having Swom Delors Me, you are empoweded and directed to amest the said dedandant and bring hm or
her bedore me lorhwith to be dealt with according 0 lsw. A Capy ol thrs Amrest Warrant shall be delivered 10 the Galencant at the tme of its exacubon, of as

MW
Swom 10 and before me )

on 9f 1 812025 )
Gencnl Sesslons Judge'sAdaress  P.O. Box 2
123 South Main Street @ r\,(é( ﬁ sy ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
P O Box 387 Windi King : ) Juige's Tewphone  (803)484-6463
Bishopville, SC 290100387 sudgeCode: 7454 ) tesuing Cown: E] Magistate D Muricipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100175

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
m County! D Municipality of

THE STATE 03-2025-010
aptingt

Prosscuting Oficer:  Matnthew P Wentzel - S00304

Offense: Assault / Assault & Banery by Mob, 2nd
(Serious bodily injury nsuhsa

Otlenss Cooe: 3432
CodeiOrdinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  oCammoven
K] Countyr [ wemicipatiey of ) AFFIDAVIT &hd”

Lee )

Porsonally appenrod Delore me the afiam  Matthew P Wentzel who
beng duly swom deposes and says et defendsnt  Shemar Jaquan Dewitt

dd within this counly and ste on oradout 2/ 6/2025 vioan the ciminal aws o e

State of Souh Caroéna (or ordinance of  [X] County || Wmicipaiy of Lee )
n e foliowing particuiars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Bauery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

further state thet there s probebls cause 10 Deksve tat e defendamt named asbove did commit

he tnme set forth and that probabie Cause i3 based on the following lacts.

On Pebruary 6, 2025. at Lee Correcticnal Instilution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC, a lawfully incarcerated inmate

with the South Casolina Deparement of Corrections (SCDC) Shemar Jaquan Dewitt did violate the South Casoling code of laws

HeRr e y ault & Battery by Mob 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant, while in the same prison

id strike him mubtiple times in the face and body with a closed fist. The defendant did
=, used thjunes 1o the victim. The assault required cutside medical treatment as well as follow up visits.

The victim did sustain three wounds as a resilt of the assault. The victim did pick the defendant out of 2 photo lineup. The

defendant, along with co-defendants, was seen on video foctage tesving the cell the victim was assaushed in. Probable cause is based

on witness and victim statements provided (o the Special Agents of the Inspector General's Office (O1G) SCDC.

The accused
% 0o 0 be
deall with sccoming 0 the law
sy
T inatee of Juige
Dats:
RETURN
A copy of Il\ls" was ¥ ©0
= b JuB4
RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

123 South Main Street

P O Box 387

Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

)
o Afants Address  P.O. Box 21787
] Com ] Moy ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee ) Afants Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFRCER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CORSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it acpesring from the above affidevh thet there are reasonabls Qrounds o beleve that

on orsbowt 2/ 672025 detancant  Shemar Jaquen Dewitt
did victate the criminel lews of he Stale of South Cerciina {or ondinance of
EM’ Dwicima Lee } 2398t forth betow:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Assqult / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

mmmn-umunmmmmmmm.mummmnmmmwwmmc
mmmmuummmnhu.Amumwwmwmuumnnnudumuc
5000 ThenssRer s is

Sworn to and before me )
2025 a ) Jugge'sAddress  P.O. Box 2
2 . X
mele B LETR Bishopvilte, SC 29010-
Wi King (. ; Judge's Telophons  (803)484-6463
Juoge Cose: 7454 )  lssuingCout [)] Magissate (] Municial (] ciew

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



- -

. Aeew

ve we mw e

ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100176

STATE OF SOUTH CARIOLINA
[x]) Coumy [ Mooy o
Lee
THE STATE 022025010
sganst

Windoff Tykeim Douglas

Prosscutng Agancy: S C D C Office Of The |
Prossculing Oficer:.  Matthew P Wenizel - S00304
Oftensa: AswltlAmuhIBambyMob.mddegu

Generz

STATR OF SOUTH GAROLAA ) ORIGINAL 3% imeouwe
[K) Coumyr  [T] Mumcpaity of ) AFFIDAVIT e

Lee )

Perconaly appoared before me the affant  Matthew P Wentze! who

beng duly swom 00pOSes and Says that defendant Windoff‘!ykeimbwpg
did within this county snd st on orsbout 2/ 6/2025
State of South Carcling (or ordirance of  [X) Counmyl [ ] Wunicoaity o Lee )
n the [(olowng paricutars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: pcsauls / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degres (Serious bodily injury results)

IWMMMmebMMNW“Im“mm
mmwmwwmmoomku-umumm

On February 6. 2025, a1 Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishapville, SC, s lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina of Commections (SCDC) Windoff Tykeim Douglas did violate the South Carolina code of laws
pursuant (o section 16-3-210 (C) AmWAsmh&BuaybyMobMDeyuwa:mmwﬁehMmyﬁm
cell with the did strike him multiple times in the face and body with a closed fiss. The defendant did
have nine njunes to the victim. The assault required ouwiside medical treatment as well a2 follow up visits.
mmanmmmmmmudummﬁmapﬂauum;maamlmm

— defendant, along with co-defendents, was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was asssuited in. Probable cause is based
(Serious bodily injury results) on witness and victim statements provided 1 the Special the s Office (01G) SCDC.
Ofiense Code: 3432 i"
Coce/Orginence Sec:  16-03-0210(C)
of Afiant
Sighature ‘ [
T “WaReN & CENTIPED™ FON - SEAVICE I STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA )
County Muncipagty of Amarws Adcress  P.O. Box 21787
O - . Thesases K] O[] Muvcesyot Tolurbis, 5C DB
B 10 b0 anmessd and broughl before mé W be Lee Aftants Tetaphons
OsaR with according 0 e Law.
- ARREST WARRANT
Torwnrs of Ndt
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appeasing fom the ooove afidavit Mat e are  reasonable  grounds 10 believe  that
A o . 0 on orabout 2/ 672025 defendan WindoﬁMeimDougg
ooy N ..1'.‘ ,7)_ did viclate the cminad laws of the Suts of Souy Casclina (ov ordinance of
dulancium 1 ; K] Coumy ] Mmciosivel  Lee } s set forth below:
on Do U
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assauh / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)
Mmmmmummmnmmmmnwmmumhmmmmma
norhvlanmlmnn-Mmmnm.nmuﬁmm“h“ﬁun“nmmdhmorc
%nm&umm }
RETURN WARRANT TO: on 9/18/2025 )
General Sessions B\ = Judge'sAdgdess PO Box 2
123 South Main Street inok R, es) Bishopvilie, SC 29010-
P O Box 387 Windi King i )Juepnm {803)484-6463
Bishopville. SC 290100387 Judge Code: 7454 ) fssving Court  [x] Magawate Damw Dcma
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL :‘E‘n’“’.’.’.".:.-

)
(K] Comtyt  [[] Municipminy ot ) AFFIDAVIT =
2025A3110100179 Lee
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA o Pemonaly appeaec briors me te affavt  Marthew P Wentzel who
(x] Gt [] e being duy swom depcses and says that Oefendant  Johnquaviu Laguan Kelly
Lee did within this county snd STl On OT8BOMt 27 6/2025 VIO The crnona] frws of e
State of South Carofina (or ondinance of [ECw-myl (] Municipainy of Lee )
THE STATE 022025010 i the folowing pamioulsrs:

against

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Sesious bodily injury results)

! hother staie that there (s probatie cause © believe Bat the odefendant named sbove d&d  commit
the cime sst forth and that probable Causs is based on the following facis:

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution, 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC, 2 lawfully incarcerated inmate with the

SSN:
B Height 5 7 Weight 161
» ¥ 5

SC Depanment of Carrectioas (SCDC) Johnquaviu Laquan Kelly did violate the SC code of laws pursuant i
DOB: Agency ORI 8. SC040095C Mﬂwlk&mbyMobMDeyuloWit:HeMWbileimhcmwbmuﬂﬁmmm
Prosecuting Agoncy: SCDCOfﬁceOIThe%lotGem I sid strike him muitiple times in the face and body with a homemade weapon. The defendant did have
Prosscuting Officer:  Maithew P Wentze) - that caused injuries o the victim. The assault required oulside medical treatment as well as follow up visits. The victim did sustain
Oftanse: MtlmbyM.andepu three puncture wounds e3 & result of the assaull. The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup. The defendant, along with
(getimbodilyiniwyusuln) co-defendants, were seen on video footsge leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in. Probable cause is baged on witness and
- . 3437 victim statements s well a3 a confession post Miranda provided to the Special Inspecior General's Office SCDC
CoderOrdinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C) Signanre of Aflant
[ 4
[ coumy D Muricipaiity of %ﬂcoﬂn QW,E““A""H“”, AmantsAdwess _P.O. Box 21787 _
The accused Columbia, SC 292211787
T T TR b be Lee N ents Yotophons
dealt wath acconding 0 ™ aw
*4 ARREST WARRANT
. Shrete of haoe
Date: O ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appesring from the above afficavit that Tere are ressonabls grounds © beleve that
RETURN -
A copy of a-ares wemet was defversd b on orshow Sf 025 oetencant  Johnquaviu Laguan Kelly

‘./@ dd viciate the ovminal lwws of the Stats of South Carcima (or onfinance of
m"‘""""" _MM%%%WL K] Coumty  [[] wmicoasyet  Lee ) as set forth below:
f DESCHIPTION OF OFFEMSE:  Asseult / Asssult & Battery by Mob. 2nd degree (Serious bodily ijury results)
WMMWNMMMMMWuh.mnumw“m»mhmmmmnimor
WW"MD“““M‘DI&.AWG“WW“NMD“W&““C‘SMGG

mow -l betore me }
T on 9/18/2025 )
General Sessions é),? T JudgesAccress  P.0. Box 2
e ORIGIVA! S st
PO Box 387 Windi King ) Judge's Telephone  (803)484-6463
Bishopville, SC 290100387 Judge Code 7454 )y  ssumCowt [X] Megistate [] Moo [ ceou

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL Rorm Accroves oy

() Cowmyr 7] municipasmy ot : AFFIDAVIT i
) $0CA 614
2025A3110100180 Lee
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Personaly appearsd before me e atfiem  Matthew P Wentzel who
[x] Couney [ Yuschany o bong duly swom depotes and says tan defencam  Tio Sancho Rhodes
Lee Gd wiNa Wi coumy sad stats on orabout 2/ 62025 Wosth 1he crmnal Bwe of e

Staie of South Carclina {or orginance of @c«nw Cluunkiw:yd Lee )
in the following paricuters:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Batiery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

| fther stais that thare s probabis ceuse © beleve Bt e defendant named above &d  commi
the csime set oM axd Mat probable cause s based on the koflowing facts:

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC. a lswfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Tio Sancho Rhades did violate the South Carolina code of laws

: Agoncy ORI 82 SCD40095C pursuant 10 saaia & Bauery by Mob 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant, while in the seme peison
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Geners ullwﬁaWthedmh“(m“M%awmmmm

Prosscuing Cice.  Matthew P Wentzel - S00304 have nine to the victim. The sasault required outside medical treatment a3 well a3 follow up visits.
Offense: Assault / T The victim did sustain three puncture wounds as a result of the assault The victim did pick the defendant out of 8 photo lineup. The
(Serious bodily njury defendant, along with co-defendanis, was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in. Probable cause is based
3432 on witness and victim statements provided 1o the Special Agents of the 's Office (OIG) SCDC.
CodeOrsinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C) - pen ’
TE SN T CERTFED FUR SERVICE @ '%
OLINA
[ Cowtri  [] Municialtyof B oo - ,B i e Msancs sdawss _P.O. Box 21787
. The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
i % De amestad and DbOUgH Deiae  mé 10 be Lee Affiant's Tetephone
dealt with according t the lgw
e ARREST WARRANT
“Soranm o S
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFRICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTARLE OF THIS COUNTY:
" appearing Wom the above aMigavit that Thre are ressonsbls Qrounds 0 Delieve  that
on ofgbot 2/ /2025 defendant  Tio Sancho Rhodes
Gd viokte Tw crminal ews of the Stats of South CarcBna {or oranance oOf
E County/ [:] sAunicipalty of Lee ) a8 sot forth betow:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Assault / Assault & Bantery by Mob. 2nd degree (Setious bodily injury results)

Having found probabie cause and the above atflant having swom before me, you are empowersd and direcied i xTest tha agid defendant gnd bring him or
her Dators e TN 1 D¢ GeAR with acconding o tw, A copy of tis Amest Warrant shadl be Gativared 10 the delendant st the tme of its execition, or as

mn o “m.t'::ibud defors me }
RETURN W TO: on 9/18/2025 )
General Sessions > JudgesAdamss  P.O. Box 2
sniimee  ORIGINAL S o ' Btweo
P O Box 387 Windi King ) Judge's Telephone  {803)484-6463
Bishopville, SC 2901003387 Judge Code: 7454 ; Issuing Cou:  [g] Magistate D Municical D Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100181

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[X] County/ D Municapality of
Lee

160

Agency ORI#: SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency:

S C D C Ofiice Of The Inspector Geners
Prosscutng Oicer:  Matthew - 500304

Omense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

Oflenae Code: 3432

CodelOnginance Sec:  16-03-0210(C)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL :"Q'm“"‘;z'
) County [T Mumickomity of ) AFFIDAVIT 31

Lee }

Persomally appesred before me the affiant  Matthew P Wentze| who

being duly swom CopOses and says Ihal defendant
did within this county and state on orabont 27 672025
Sizte of South Caroina (or orgnance of @cw Dwa Lee y
in the folowing pardcuiars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agsault 7 Assault & Bagery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Nige! Cawrell Thompson

) futher sats thal thew s probable cause I belove that e delendent ramed asbove did  commit
the crime st forth and hat probedie cause is based on e foliowing fecty:

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC, s lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Nigel Catrell Thompson did violste the South Carolina code of laws
pursuant to section 16-3-210 4 & Banery by Mob 2nd Degree to Wit The defendant, while in the same prison
wmw victirn, [N did sirike him maltiple times in the face and body with a closed fisi. The defendant did
have nine mjUnes to the victim. The asssult required outside medical treatment as well as follow up visits.
The victim did sustain three punciure wounds as a result of the assaul The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup, The
defendant, along with co-defendants, was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was asssulted in. Probable cause is based
on witness and victim statements provided 1o the Special Agents of the Inspector General's Office (01G) SCDC.

Sigraturs of Atient y’V

i

County! Municipaity of
T 0 b8 meeed o bough before mé © be

deak with according 0 the taw

.8

ot of o000

STATE OF SOUTH CAROCLINA

AftarsAadress P.O. Box 21787
Countyr Municipasty of
] O ) Columbia, SC 292211787
Lee Afiant's Telephono
ARREST WARRANT
1O ANY LAW OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

@ eppesring from (he above affidavil that there e  reasonsbie grounds 10 befieve  that

on orabot 2/ 642025 aetendant  Nigel Catrell
ad viclsto he oiminal fews of e Smie of South Carcling {(or ordinance of
E County? D Municipalty o Lee

OESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Assault / Assauli & Bauery by Mob, 2nd degree (Sericus bodily injury results}

mmmﬂomwuMMMMmmmNWNMbMNﬂMNMMw
mw«mwuwwmwbmmwmwmmuuumnmmuumuhm.uu
s00n thereafier 23 is

) =3 set jorth below:

Swomn o and before me )
mn:;aie lSe::)m AL - ) susgesadaess  P.O.Box 2
ra . L.
123 South Main Street OH/GI”AL w sy Bishopville, SC 29010~
PO Box 387 W King &) y Swdass Topnone (803484 6463
Bishopville, SC 290100387 Judge Code: 7454 ) issuing Court: (] Magistrate D Municipa) O cweur
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100172

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of
Lee

THE STATE 02-2025-010
against

Alvin Anderson

Address:

Phone: SSN:
Sexx: M Race: Height: 5 11 Wasight: 179
ha

DL Sta

B

L #:
DOB: S_D Agency ORI #:  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Matthew P Wentzel - S00304

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S
K] County  [] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Stcasie

Lee )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Matthew P Wentzel who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Alvin Anderson

did within this county and state on orabout 2/ /2025 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Lee )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agsault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

| further slate that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 6th, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopyville, SC 29010, a lawfully incarcerated
inmate with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Alvin Anderson did violate the South Carolina code of laws

ssault & Battery by Mob 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant, while in the same prison
id strike him multiple times in the face and body with a closed fist. The defendant did
- causcd njuries to the victim. The assault required outside medical treatment as well as follow up visits.

The victim did sustain three puncture wounds as a result of the assault. The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup. The
defendant, along with co-defendants, was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in. Probable cause is based
on witness and victim statements provided to the Special

et TER) ents of ghe Inspector Qe_rw Office (OIG) SCDC.
: ) — . D)

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C) Signature of Afflant A s

el : none STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) =
@, Cougtyi [] Municipality of E County) D Municipality of Aftiant's Address ~ P.O. Box 21787

e ~hic . The accused ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
s 'to arres an rought ore  me o be Lee ) Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.

ﬂ ren ( | V s ARREST WARRANT

Signature of Jugge

Date: [C‘: . ?z\l{ - /\S\

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was, delivered lo

defendant Q/L/v‘) " &IQW@(‘@LAZ/“

LO[2dfDe”

T

on

Hgnature
RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions , N A
123 South Main Street
P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 2/ 6/2025 defendant Alvin Anderson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E] County/ D Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed 1o arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be deait with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be deliverad to the defendant at the time of ils execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 9/18/2025 ) e —
— : Judge's Address 0. Box
’WL/ %f«{ Ls) Bishopville, SC 29010-
ure of [ssuing Judge NJ dge's Teleph: -
Windi King y, TN Tt (803)484-6463
Judge Code: 7454 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100178

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Lee

THE STATE
against

02-2025-010

Nikeen Daundre Johnson

Address:

Phone: SSN:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 6 Weight 128

DL Sta DL #:
DOB: - Agency ORI #  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Matthew P Wentzel - S00304

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL 50 Aoy corers
E County? I:] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Ao 21, &%

Lee )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Matthew P Wentzel who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and state on orabout 2/6/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agsault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Nikeen Daundre Johnson

violaie the criminal laws of the
Lee )

D Municipality of

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 6, 2025, at Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC, a lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Nikeen Daundre Johnson did violate the South Carolina code of laws
pursuant to section 16-3-210 (C) Assault/Assault & Battery by Mob 2nd Degree to Wit: The defendant, while in the same prison
cell with the —did strike him multiple times in the face and body with a closed fist. The defendant did
have nine co-defendants that caused injuries to the victim. The assault required outside medical treatment as well as follow up visits.
The viciim did sustain three puncture wounds as a result of the assault. The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup. The

defendant, along with co-defendants, was seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in. Probable cause is based
on witness and victim statements provided to the Special Agents of the Inspecto 's Office (OIG) SCDC.

Offense Code: 3432
CodefOrdinance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)
5 warrant 1S I )
Kj County/ Municipality of
{_}’;’(ﬁ( . ;),/‘ %_24 f; $ . The accused
s 7ic Dbe arres rolg ore _me to be

dealt with according to the law.

Signature of Judge =~
I - oy
(€K& —LS

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant A Cen \)FI:V\/V\S‘LV_I
on i g&%! :
- N ',&/W\J
ignalure of Cons| aw Enlorcemen T

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Date:

Signature of Affiant -
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) )
E] County/ D Mnicipality of ) Affiants Address ~ P.O. B.ox 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee ) Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 2/ 6/2025 defendant Nikeen Daundre Johnson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

@ County/ D Municipality of Lee
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn 1o and subscribed before me )

on 9/18/2025

) Judge's Address

General Sessions Eoea Y P.O. Box 2

123 South Main Street 2 YA 2/)( Ls) Bishopyville, SC 29010-

P O Box 387 wi':d“l'e K;:‘;”“ S A Judge's Telephone  (803)484-6463

Bishopville, SC 290100387 Judge Code: 7454 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate (] Municipal [] Gircui
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



2025A3110100177

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[X] Courty/ D Municipa bty of
Lee
THE STATE 02-2025-0%0
against

Michael Jamal Fowler

169

Agency ORI ¥ SC040095C
. C D € Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosacuting Officer:  Marthew P Wentzel - S00304
Offense: Assault / Assaull & Battery by Mob. 2nd degree
{Serious bodily injury results)

LETETIV TIL Y P WA N Y A

AFFIDAVIY

@ County? D Mumcipality of ) SCCABID

Lee )

Parsonafly appeared befora me the atiant  Mathew P Wentzel who
being duly swom depcses and says that defendant  Michael Jamal Fowler

did within this county and stte on oraboul 3/ 6/2025 Violate the crinal Gws of e
State of South Carcina (or ordinance ot [X] Countyr Dumww Lee )

in the loliowing parsculars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agcaulr / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injucy results)

| tyrther state that there 15 probable cause 1t beleve that
the crme sal forth and thal probable cause © based on the

On February 6, 20235, at Lee Corractional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC. a lawfully incarcerated inmate
with the South Carolina Depariment of Corrections (SCDC) Michael Jamal Fowler did violate the South Carolina code of laws
pursuani 1o seez It & Battery by Mob 2nd Degree 10 Wit: The defendant, while in the same prison
cell with id strike him multiple times in the face and body with a ¢losed fist. The defendant did
have nine co-defendants that caused injuries to the victim. The assault required outside medical treatment as well as follow up visits.
The victim did susiain three puncture wounds as a result of the assault. The victim did pick the defendant out of a photo lineup. The
defendant. along with co-defendants, were seen on video footage leaving the cell the victim was assaulted in. Probable cause is

(ihe  defendand named aDOve O commil
tacts:

ONtense 3432 based on witness and victim statements provided o the Special Agents General's Office (OIG) SCDC.
CoderOndinance Sec:  18-03-0210(C) orahro of Atkart %
TR EF T TEATIED—YOR SRV ¥ —
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[ couny  [7] Muncpainy o K Camon  [] Mmcesityo N amancsrssoss _P.O. Box 21782
. The accused ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
® 10 Do anested and Drought betore mé 10 b Lee Amfianrs Telephone
dealt with accorging 10 the law.
ws) ARREST WARRANT

Tonans of Juape

Date: TO ANY LAW EMFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
m appearng from the above affidavit thet thece  are Bié  grounds to bl that
RETURN

A ol thi wyrant 1o,
e "ﬁ' b mg %’é""fﬁw
on - ~

RETURN WARRANT TO: 5
General Sessions OHIGINAL
123 South Main Street
P O Box 387

Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

on oravout 2/ 672025 detencant  Michael Jamal Fowler
od wolate e cnminal lews of he Stale of Soulth Cascling (o ondinance of
E] County/ [:' Municipaity of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Assault / Assault & Banery by Mob, 2nd degree {Serious bodily injury results)

) as sot forth betow:

Haviag found probabie cause and 1o above 2 fant having Swom bafore me, You #5¢ empowerad and directed 10 27est the sald detendant and bring him or
hes batore ma lorthwith 10 be dealt with accoraing to kw, A Copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered 10 the elendant at tha Dme af AS execution, o 83
S00Nn thereafiar as i$ pracicatie

Swomn 10 and subscrided before me )

on 9/18/2025

S —

) Juoge's Address  P.O. Box 2

‘ ws} Bishopville, SC 29010-
Wind: King ) , Judge's Telephone  (803)484-6463
JudgeCode: 7454 ) issuing Court: [Z] Magistrate L—_l Municipa) D Cicuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100182

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against

James Eugene Creason

Phone: SS

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S.C. Altomey Gonoral
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT el 2
Mceormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly swomn deposes and says that defendant James Eugenc Creason
did within this county and state on orabout 8/19/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Bautery of a High & Aggravated Nature

violate the criminal laws of the

Meccormick )

|___| Municipality of

| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

4 > Height: . " " . ’ 3 . 5y i §
s M Hoen —I\Dhlj—# P & I'hat on August 19, 2025, in the city/county of McCormick, one James Eugene Creason did intentionally commit an assault upon
2% Sl ‘ victim by ( cutting victim with homemade hatchet ), the act being aggravated in that (the defendant used a potentially deadly weapon
DOB: Agency ORI #  SC040095C )- See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323
Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery of a High &
Aggravated Nature
Offense Code: 3411
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0600(B)(1) T, /h/ﬁ/’”"/
ke LR STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
County/ Municipality of '
[] v [] pality K] County [] Muniieeity of j| Affents Address P.O. Box 21787
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
is to be arrested and brought before me to be Meccormick ) Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.
e ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN
19/2 5 3
A copy of this arest nt was delivered to Zr; or-a:)out th i ./ .02'5‘ e Sae of S :Ieft::ndalnt (Jam(:; Eugcmf: !
’ \ id violate the criminal laws of the e of Sou arolina (or ordinance o
Seforrnt JAMNER Cireasen K] County [ ] Municialiyof  Mccormick ) as set forth below:
- EDTEY P - -
o DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery of a High & Aggravated Nature
: @t \{LQ,Q{QH’\.\_, 1 D ! 31(/ ! :ﬁ Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to amrest the said defendant and bring him or
ignature sl aw Enforcemant O her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Amrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me
RETURN WARRANT TO:

Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

)
on 9/11/2025 ) :
r Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
~ AT - Ls) ) McCormick, SC 79835-
IQNature of 1ssuing Judge L ) Judge‘s Telephone (864)'85'2‘23 X 16
)

John Cliff Long
Judge Code: 7261 Issuing Court; Magistrate [:] Municipal
ORIGINAL

I:I Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet
Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
August 19, 2025 04-2025-055 rSC040095C
Defendant Name: Address:
James Eugene Creason
Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DL#: SCDC#:
T 160 0383208 |
Affiant Name: Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Morris 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214

Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Assault and Battery High and Aggrivated 3411 16-03-0600

Affidavit:

On August 19, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution (MCCI) in McCormick County, South Carolina, inmate James Eugene
Creason violated Section 16-3-600 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (Assault and Battery of a High and Aggrivated Nature). The
incident occurred when inmate Creason approached With a homemade hatchet and assaulted him,
causing an approximately three inch laceration to his sutures. Creason also attempt to stike him a
second time but missed. This information is supported by surveillance video, witness accounts, pictures, and statements collected

during the investigation. Based on the facts and evidence gathered, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against
inmate Creason for Assault and Battery of a High and Aggrivated nature.

_——signature of Judge (If Applicable) Affiant Signature

/(-—\_... &,/

Sworn to and ascribed bel?Vme this. // ™ dayof S 7,#—"‘ ,20A5

SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025)



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100183

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of
Mccormick
THE STATE
against

James Eugene Creason

Address:

Phone:

Sex: M Race:. W Height:

DL State: DL #:

DOB: Agency ORI# SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer:

Sherri L Morris - S00323
Offense: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Form Approved by

ORIG,NAL §.C. Attomey General
K] County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT 20 21,200
Mccormick )
Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  James Eugene Creason
did within this county and state on orabout 8/19/2025
State of South Carolina (cr ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the cnminal laws of the

D Municipality of Meccormick )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmatcs

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on August 19, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one James Eugene Creason did commit the crime of Prisoners / Carrying or
concealing weapon by inmates in that he/she did carry and conceal a homemeade hatchet. See attached affidavit. Incident
investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

inmates

Offense Code: 0441
Code/Ordinance Sec.  24~13-0440
This warrant 15 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE _ n_ the
D County/ D Municipality of

The accused
is to be arrested and Dbrought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant —:SE,(V\eg Creasmn
°" 10]Y4 ][00

ignalure

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835

/7. pic, & oo oF Ls) )

Signature of Affiant M/\/\A/ ”\W)
{

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

E County! D Municipality of ) AffiantsAddress  P.O. Bpx 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Meccormick Affiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there ae reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  8/19/2025 defendant James Eugene Creason
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Meccormick

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafler as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 9/11/2025 )
Judge's Address

211 West Augusta Street, Extension
McCormick, SC 29835-
Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16

gnalure of 1ssung Judge

John Cliff Long )
Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet
Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
|August 19, 2025 04-2025-055 | $C040095C
Defendant Name:
James Eugene Creason
Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DL#: SCDC#:
W M e |160 | 0383208 |
Affiant Name: . Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Morris |{4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214
Victim Name: Victim Address: Telephone:
Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates 441 12-13-0440
Affidavit:

On August 19, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution (MCCI) in McCormick County, South Carolina, inmate James Eugene
Creason violated Section 24-13-0440 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (Prisoners/ Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates).
The incident occurred when inmate Creason approached iW hatchet, which was concealed in his
pants, and physically assaulted him. The suspect, inmate Creason, struc n the right arm causing an open wound.
This information is supported by surveillance video, witness accounts, pictures, and statements collected during the investigation.
Based on the facts and evidence gathered, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against inmate Creason for
Prisoners/Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates.

Signature of Judge (If Applicable) Affiant Signature

I B

/
Sworn td'and ascribed beforefnethis__/ / 7~ dayof ___ S .-,/ ,20 A8
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) . 1



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100184

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against
Nathan Morgan

Address.

Phone: SSN:
Sexx. M Race: W Heightt 5 7 Weight: 219
DL State: DL#:

voz: (IR Agency ORI % _SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C)

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S.C. Attorney General
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Ao
Mccormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Sherri L Morris who

being duly swomn deposes and says that defendant Nathan Morgan
did within this county and state on orabout 8/19/2025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agsault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

violate the criminal laws of the

Mccormick )

D Municipality of

| futher slate that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on August 19, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Nathan Morgan did knowingly participate in a mob that inflicted
injury to the person of] ee attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant A’ﬁ\w—/ W

This warrant 1s CERTIFIED  FOR  SERVICE n e
D County/ D Municipality of

The accused
Is to be arrested and brought before me to be

dealt with according to the law.

(L.S)
Signature of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arresf warrant was delivered to
defendant N MMM

MM
on [0 !Mlgok

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) .
E] County! D Municipaity of ) AffiantsAddress  P.O. Bpx 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Mccormick Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  8/19/2025 defendant Nathan Morgan
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ [:] Municipality of Meccormick
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swormn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, cr as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 9/15/2025

L

Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
McCormick, SC 29835-
Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16
D Municipal

Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

“Signalure of TSsung JGdge
John Cliff Long
Judge Code: 7261

)

)

Ls) )
)

)

D Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:

|;ugust 19, 2025 04-2025-055 SC040095C

Defendant Name: Address:

Nathan Morgan

Race: Sex: Ht: Wit: DL#: SCDCH#:

w M ] 219 [ 0375492 |

Affiant Name: ant ress: Telephone:

Special Agent Sherri Morris 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214 J
. Victim Address: Teleihon& B

Witness Name: Witness Address: Tgi;:;)hone:

Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:

Assauit and Battery by Mob JJ‘A Ne QY e 3432 16-03-0210

Affidavit: N

Special Agent Sherri Morris states that on August 19, 2025, the defendant, Nathan Morgan who is a lawfully incarcerated inmate with
the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC and unlawfully commit the offense of A & B by MOB
2nd degree. id assemble with anothem mitting violence up ictim,

y attempting to strike and push nim tow: as assaulting him. id
receive great bodily injury from the attack that required emergency medical care. This incident occurred at McCormick Correctional

Institution, 386 Redemption Way, McCormick S.C., in the county of McCormick, SC, being a violation of SC Code of Laws 13-3-210
(C).

,Signature of JudLLApphcable) . Affiant Signature

/'/ oo ( / l %zn A

e b S Wit
Sworn to and ascribed before me this__ /£ "' dayof 5. _ /. , 2085
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) . 1




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100181

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of
Mcceormick
THE STATE
against

Keith Everett Brown

Phone: SSN:

Sexx: M Race: B Height 6 5§ Weight:

DL Stategms DL#

DOB: Agency ORI #  SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer:  Sherri L Morris - S00323
Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL 5.C. Allerey Genecal
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Ao 21, 2008
Mccormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Keith Everett Brown
did within this county and state on orabout 8/19/2025

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Asgaylt / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

violate the criminal laws of the

[] Muricipaity of Mccormick )

| further state that there is probable cause fo believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on August 19, 2025, in the city/county of McCormick, one Keith Everett Brown did intentionally commit battery upon victim
by ( striking victim with closed fist ). See attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Faa="

Signature of Affiant

Offense Code: 3414
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0600(E)(1)
This warrant 15 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE in Ihe
D County/ D Municipality of ’
The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)
Signalure of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
defendant €4u L/L DU
¥ IEZIEES

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
o Affiant's Address  P.O. Box 21787
C ! Municipality of -
Kl oo [ ] e ) Columbia, SC 20221-1787
Mccormick Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  8/19/2025 defendant Keith Everett Brown
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ D Municipality of Mccormick
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Baltery 3rd degree

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swomn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 9/11/2025 )
Judge's Address

Zl~ g ) s

211 West Augusta Street, Extension
McCormick, SC 29835-

Sgnalumol lSSUIr‘ngE | ¥ 9.

John Clif Long y Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16

Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate [[] Municipal [ ] circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



|

South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet
Date of Offense: Case Number: _ ORI:
August 19, 2025 04-2025-055 | SC040095C
Defendant Name:
Keith Everett Brown
Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DOB: DL#: SCDC#:
B M o5 s [ |0367345
Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Morris 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214

Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Assault and Battery 3rd 3414 16-03-0600

Affidavit:

On August 19, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution (MCCI) in McCormick County, South Carolina, inmate Keith Everett

head with a closed fist, wi

Brown violated Section 16- h Carolina Code of Laws (Assault and Battery, 3rd Degree). The incident occurred when
inmate Brown approached nd physically assaulted him. The suspect, inmate Brown, struck_in the

r provocation. This information is supported by surveillance video, witness accounts, and

statements collected during the investigation. Based on the facts and evidence gathered, there is probable cause to pursue criminal
charges against inmate Keith Everett Brown for Assault and Battery in the 3rd Degree.

_Signature of Judge (If Applicable) - Affiant Signature

Sworfi to and ascribed bef6re me this_// 7 day of ek , 2045
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) a 1




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100185

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ [:] Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against

Kevin Matthew Bowlin

Phone:

Sex. M Race:. B Height 6

DL State: DL #

DOB: - Agency ORI #. SC040095C

pProsecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officerr  Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree
(Serious bodily injury results)

Offense Code: 3432

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0210(C)

Weight: 204

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL 5 Al oarn
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT L
Mccormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Kevin Matthew Bowlin
did within this county and state on orabout  8/19/2025

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws ofthe

Mccormick )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Agsault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the cnme set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on August 19, 2025 in the city/county of McCormick, one Kevin Matthew Bowlin did knowingly participate in a mob that
inflicted injury to the person ofﬂSee attached affidavit. Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant M/\N W

IS warrant I1s n e

D County/ D Municipality of

The accused
is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S)
Signature of Ludge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest arrant ~wa delivered to
defendant % n W \An
o v [4]202€
: W[+ 38
Ire o S [ N I icer
RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E County/ D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. B_ox 2 1‘787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Mccormick Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout  8/19/2025 defendant Kevin Matthew Bowlin

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E County/ |:] Municipality of Mccormick ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Serious bodily injury results)

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscnbed before me )

on 9/15/2025 ) .

> Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension

s/"/ e é (LS) ) McCormick, SC 29835-
“"ETgnature of 1ssung JUage “~— Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16

John Cliff Long ) (864)

Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate [ ] Municipal [[] circuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:

August 19, 2025 04-2025-055 SC040095C
Defendant Name: Address:

Kevin Matthew Bowlin 386 Redemption Way McCormick SC 29899

Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DOB: SSN#: DL#: SCDC#:
w M Jeor 204 Jo-1a-03 250-91-1012 0351246
Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Moris 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214
Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Assault and Battery by MO8 2,4 Deogee 3432 16-03-0210

Affidavit:

Special Agent Sherri Morris states that on August 19, 2025, the defendant, Kevin Matthew Bowlin who is a lawfully incarcerated
inmate with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC), did willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of A &

B by MOB 2nd degree. Inmate Bowlin did assemble with another inmate i remeditated purpose and with
the premeditated i committing violence upon the victim, SCDC inma y striking him numerous times in
the face and head did receive great bodily injury from the attack that required emergency medical care. This incident

occurred at McCormick Correctional Institution, 386 Redemption Way, McCormick S.C., in the county of McCormick, SC, being a
violation of SC Code of Laws 13-3-210(C).

z ggnaturg of Judge (If Applicable) , _____ Affijant Signature

e )

Sworn to and ascribed befére me this__/ S " day’of _ ot ,20<5"
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) 4 1




3135

10-10-2025

04:16:26 p.m.

Warrant office

034845163

ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA ) ORIGINAL

V€ Adpmgy Qewerrsl
K} cowen (] sunicpatty o ) AFFIDAVIT weasa
2025A 1810200856 Dorchester
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Pensonally appeared Dojare me e sfam Andrew G Hayes who
E County/ D Murcipailty of
Dain, duly twom deposes and 3ays Tt defendant Michaet Jamal Fowler
Dorchester ad wehin s county and uaMa on o Sbout 10/ 772024 viaee the cuminal awe of e
State of South Corons (of ordnenca of @c«m Dwa Dorchester )
THE STATE n e kfiowing partculen:
against

Michael Jamal Fowler OESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Agsanit / Assoult & Battery by Mob, 204 degroe (Serious bodily injury resutts)
bt mate it Tars o obedis UM ™ beleve TR T MROANT  GaMed ebove od  coM@E

Phone: BSN; e aime et kol o Gl probeble cause B besed on e following Iacts:

Sex. M Rew: B heec 39 Wekne 189 OnOctober 7, 2024, while o the Lieber Comectional Institution (LCT) located at 136 Wilbom Ave , Ridgeville, Dorchester County,

On St Lot SC. Michael Jamal Fowder violated section 16-3-210(C) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Aseault and Batiery by Mob Secand

Doe Agercy ORLE. SCO40095C Degree, 1o wit: Defendant and co-defendants asssuleed [ csooing. vic ham causing senous bodity

Proseasting Agency: $ C D € Office Of The Inspector Genera injory aftack was retalintory 1 an incidem tat occurred in the sdjscent dom tained a puncrured lung that

Prossating Ofow- Andrew G Hayes - S01192 requied a tube 1o be surgically placed on his right side. A “Mob" is defined by law a3 two or more individuals commirtiag an

Offerse:  Assault / Assault & Battery by Mob. 2nd degree act of vinlence upon snother person. The above (s evidenced by LCT Incident Reports, recorded snd wiitten statements from the

(Servous bodily injury results) vicum and LC1 Officers, as well as video surveillance footage, and medical renotdso(-juin
Omense Code: 3432

Code/Ondnance Sec: 16-03-0210(C)
TR samd 6 CETAED TOR SERRE. . e

Sgnanae of Afert o

. TATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
() cowew ] momicomyor Lok~ = Afrcsraones _P.O. Box 21787
E Coumy D Municipatty of .
The sccused Columbis, SC 29221-1737
% 10 be amased mnd  Drought Delore  me o be Dorchester Afleney Toieghone
desk wifh sccording b5 e lew
. e ARREST WARRANT
Bipwers of Ay
Dste [0-Q-Ds TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFRCER OF THIS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY OR ANY COMSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
R mppearing fom e ehove SldnE T THew =9 resmomabie QTUnds W bellewe Nt
RETURN

on orapewt 1V 72024 detendad  Michae! Jamal Fowler

e s [l“-';fy > .)' ; dd violsw the ol lews of the Surs of Soun Carclne (or crdinence of
o - o K] comty 7] Muncoamyor Dorchester 3 &S st forth balow

2 X DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault/ Assauh & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Senous bodily inyury resuits)

Maving fand probatie causs 8nc the sbove afflent having Jwom before Me , you e enpowersd and dirscted 15 Eres! T S5 defencem 4nd brmg ham or

et bafore ma ortfwh i 04 AR with STDorang 10 19w, A 0oy 0f s ATest Warrer enall be Gaivared 10 1he Gofendant &1 he Bme of 42 akscition . Of &3
900N AN &3 .
Sewpr to and batory me )

2,

on 91

)
Judge's Address 212 Deming Way, Box 10

) Summerville, SC 29433-

) Jucge's Teeohone  (843)832-0370

) mng Coun  [] Magirme (] swnicwe [ conn
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Genersl Sessions
5200 E. fim Bilton Blvd
St George, SC 29477




7435

10-14-2025

04:19: 13 p.m.

Warrant office

034845163

ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA ) ORIGINAL praye—uri

E Countyt D Wunicipelity of } AFFIDAVIT é:.?*w
2025A1810200857 Dorchester
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Persanally appaersd detors me the afent Andrew G Hayes o
] e [] == being uly gwom deposss and vy et detendan Michact Jamal Fowler
Dorchester G WD tha county and BMe on o Ebo 10/ 772024 olate e chrina laws of 68
Sats of South Carvie (o ordinance of E] Counrtyf [] Mumicoaty of Dorchester
THE STATE n the following partiadens.
Michael Samal Fowler T NS o Apgcin/ Anengod Mundes

I fwther Rats Bl thew © pridedbe cowse 10 Geleve Tt T delendart narmed abowe did commd
e cine sl lorfh and that probable cause i Dased on the following facis:

On October 7, 2024 while at Lieber Cosrecional |nstitution (LCT) located a1 136 Wilbom Ave., Ridgevilie, Dorchester County, SC

DL St Ree The defendant Michae! Jamal Fowter violated Carotina Code of Laws, Attempeed Murder, to wit. The

0os: -__wmf SC040095C Defendant with Co-Defendams 6id, mn‘uuuﬂmmmu

Prosetuing AQency: S C D C Office Of The inspecor Genera cod planned this artack reealsation for an tn Azhley B dorm. Dusing the sttack the defendant

Prossautng Ofcer Andrew G Hayes - S01192 wid up and just take n° &3 mwmhm%mmmmmmmlw

Ofense:  Assault / Atiempted Murder fhung lted in & chest twbe being roquired The plscement of a chest tube d a life saving procedure The above s
dreal d and recorded verbel and wnitten

evdenced by LCT incid ports, video surveill fe

g,

Statements from Officers and the victim

OWense Cooe. 3410
Codo/Orcinance Sec:  $6-03-0029 o . -
T ot & GEATRED  FORDRRE W e
“ v STATE OF SOUTH CARDUNA
D’ D i B Couyr D Nunicpaty of P.O. B.o: 21787
| po e scousea Columbis, SC 29221-1787

G De eressd 9 Drought DR me ©w e Dorchester

geall wWih according © e lew

) . [{SLA] ARREST WARRANT
Sorhn o hage

Oate: 10-9-25 TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR NUMICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THS COUNTY:
h sppemring fom tw adove afideit that thew are masonsble grounds o  befieve

RETURN
A copy Of i3 SUEN waran wex delvered o o orsmas  10V772024 swnceny  Michael Jarmal Fowler
"d' | s @ volss te ovnral bwe of e Stms of Souh Ceuling (o oninence of
Getendant ’
Counny? Wynicipaliey of Dorchester ) 23 sat forth Delow:
- L S ZH O
J DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault/ Aempted Murder
Hevwg found probabie ceuse and e above efiant having twom balare me , you s d e e 1 arust the said deft and bring him or
har Deiory e RrTTwith 0 D6 D" with STCording 10 I, A capy of this Arest shall Do Oy e B8 §Me Of 13 exalution . Of &8
00N Paruifer a8 ia
L Seeoin 10 and baftre me !
RETURN WARRANT TO: o 4/12720 )
General Sessions Judge's Addrann 212 Deming Wsy, Box 0

5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd.
St. George, SC 29477

) Summerville, SC 29483-

) Soge's Tewerors  (843)832-0370
) fa3uing Court @ Magistrace 3 wuncos D Cirust
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




10-10-2025 11435

04:20:06 p.m.

Warrant office

1034845163

ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200858

Phone: SSN:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

] o

Dorchester

Persanally Sppeared before me hhe aflani
bein); Guly swom deposes and aays el defendant
&d whhin tua courty ant cste on or aboad
Sisle of South Carofine {or ordinance of

in e RIOWy pardodan:
DESCRIFTION OF OFFENSE:

)
Dma )

AFFIDAVIT

Andrew G Hayes

F e temrare
AL Amwney Gunerst

accAsTS

Michael Jamsl Fowler

10/ 772024

[X] coumy ] remcosty of Dorchester

Corgpiracy / Criminal Conspitacy, Common Law congpiracy defined

P frtw otmte Tt Uwrs o prelubie cass © belevs thatl Uw defended cemed sbove dd  comei
e crime 3ot Soth and el probable cause s hesed on the following facts:

On Octobes 7, 2024 while at Licber Commectional instinution (LC1) iocated at 136 Wilbom Ave., Ridgeville, Dorchester County, SC.
The defendars Michael Jamal Fowler violated section 16-17-410¢ of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Criminat Conspiracy, to wit:

Sex M Rac: B Haight, 5 9 vaigh
oLStww:
0O8: AQuncy ORI®.  SC
Proseciing Agency: C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prospasting Onices: mc&yu-wm
Ofense. Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law
conspiracy defined

Ollersa Code: 0049
Cooa/Ordinance Sec 16-17-0410
TE vere & CERTOIED vOR  LORACE n e
B’c«m [] saniciostey or

‘_Ij_ The acoused
B De mreaied and  tougl  Delore  me o be
daall WD eOCONENY B O lew.

. s

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
5200 E. Jim Bilton Bivd.
St George, SC 25477

ORIGINAL

The Del did conspire and plot 10 commit the cnme of Attempted Murder, when they planned, executed
the anack v stabbing, beating and siompeing him with the & kill em The above s cvidenced by LC)
incidemt report and video surveill footage of inc1dent, medheal records unics, and recosded mterveews and writen
satements from LCT Officers and the vactim.
Signetse of Affant -

TR Affants Addrens P.O. Box 21787

County Monicipatty of * — —
B D Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Darchester Afiarts Tolopnone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LW ENFORCEMENT OFFRICER OF THIS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY OR ANY CONITABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
R oty om e v ide MO DAY WP MMMONEDE  Qrounds (0 baleve M

on or Mo 107 772024

datongan1  Michael Jamal Fowler

o solete e oimingd tews of Bw Sue of South Carcina {or ordinanoe of

K] come ] s

DESCHRIPTION OF OFFENSE

Dorchester
Coaspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspuacy defined

) &% 39t forth detow:

Havang found grobetie couse and the sbove aflent having seom befory me , YOU 78 aMpPowered and drecied t avesl he said deferxdant & tring hen o
nat betore me farthwe GBM Wil SCCONENG 10 k' A COpy of Tas Arrest ViTars ghatt De daliversd o 0 defendent &t T tirne of i sxecution , or &3

900N Surealtay
Swom 1o and Safore e )
o 1 )

Judga's Address 212 Deming Way, Box 10

8 ) Summerville, SC 20483~
Junge's Teleprore  (843)832-0370
) timmg Court: (] Magiswate [ wusicon (R
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




10-10-2025 15735

04:20:56 p.m.

Warrant ofice

3034845163

ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ypreany w8

K] cowmr [ municwenny o ) AFFIDAVIT =
2025A1810200859 Dorchester
STATE OF SOUTN CAROLINA . Persanally S0paMed Defre ma e Bt Andrew G Hayes who
[x] comw [ ey beng Gy fom deposs md see Bl defendent Michael Jamal Fowler
ODorchester Gd wtrin Bre couty WD BEe On 0 EDO 10/ 772024 wliie e el s of 0
State of South Carcline for ordinence of E(]M Dwd Dorchester )
THE STATE I e Siowig pertictws:
ageinst

Michas! Jamal Fowler DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Weapons / Poss. weapon dusing violent crime, if not aiso sentenced to life withou parole o death

AGaresy.
| Aot ute B e is PUDIG Coule 0 Debive MMl e defendwd named DOV G commd

Phons: the aime sel fath end Oat probeble ceuse is based en e (ollowing facts:
Sec M S B 2w 189 On October 7, 2024 while w Lieber Corectional institstion (LCI) located st |36 Wilbor Ave., Ridgeville, Dorchesier County. SC.
0L St oLe The defendant Micael Jamal Fowler viotated section 16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Possession of Wespon During
008: Aguy ORI e SCO40095C the Commisst . jme, 1o wit. The Defendant did comnit the crime of Attempted Murder by using a b de knfe
Prosecutnng Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Gencra (shank) 10 times in that body while telling hien “shut up and jum take it” with the wntent to kil the
Prosecutryg Officer: Andrew G Hayes - S01192 victim. The crime of Awtemp 15 defined by the South Carolina Code of 1on 16-1-60, 2s a Violent Crime The
Offenes.  Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if sbove is cvidenced by LCI incid posts, videp surveillance, medical reports junies, 33 well as recorded verbal and

not also semtenced to life without pasole or desth written statements from Officers, and the victim
Omenvse Cote: 0349
CooaOranance Sec:.  16-23-04%0 o _’{

TR warvemt B CERTHED  FOK  SZRAVRLE « e
B’w Dmma

B W b " [ u be Do:chester Affant's Talophone
dealt with socording to e law.

ib““”é ' Ihlﬂ 7Y ARREST WARRANT

& Jagn
Date: [0-.(?-25 TO ANY LAW ENPORCENENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTARLE OF THIS COUNTY
N sppesing Fom e above afidevt At here me  retconebls grounds & balleve et

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
@ Commiyt D Murdcipaty of Ay Accress P.O. Box 21787

Columbis, SC 29221-1787

™he acowsed

= on orapoa |0/ 772024 detencarn  Michael Jamal Fowier

A iz ammf
ey of [N - G did wolme T cvnindl lowr of e Ste of South Cervina {or ordnance of

Caunty/ Murecipality of Dorchester ) & 58t D balow:
— M%Mw,m K] O

DESCRIPTION OF OFFEMSE: Weapons / Pass weapon during violeni cnme, if not also sentenced W life withoul parole or death

,
”

He~ g fours? proDabie o7 e gbove FIRENE NNANY e Defore Me . YOU &re aNpOeIved Snd CYecied 1O ardet e eaid Jefendant erxd bring Mm o

har Delore me be daall wiih scoording (o Law. A copy of e Arvest tothe ot e time of &3 execLtion . OF 88
200N tharestter, =
Swom o Dators me )
s o 9/ )
General Sessions = Jutipe's Addreys 212 Deming Way, Box 10
5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd s ) Summerville. SC 29483-
St. George, SC 29477 el ) Qoge's Tewphom  (843)832-0370
7484 ) tesuing Court [Z] Magirtate [ surcwa D Cirouit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORlbl/NAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT SIATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA ) ORIGINAL Y
s (7] wmicoumy o ) AFFIDAVIT A
2025A1810200853 Dorchester )
STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA G Ha:
m D é Paserafly sppeersd Dekre me e aflary Andrew yes : who
’ Baing Guy Swom depoees end seys Bt Gelencant Trevor Devon Morris
Dorchester ¢ wOw Pui cwnly and W o of 8OO WV 72024 oias w GET B O Pe
State of South Carolie (or ondinence of @ Couray! Uu—'g.« Dorchester )
THE STATE N %e Glowing parscutens:
Trevor Devoa Mocris OESCRIFTION OF OFFEMSE:  Conpuracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspeacy defined
| hr o3ty e T b probabe couse © Delows N 0w Geercad Memed EDOW O  cOmd
Prone: sse M @2 Do aime sl St and Bat probeble Couse @ DENed On The Kfowing facts:
Sec M Re B Weow 5 S WWC _ HS 0 Ocasher7, 2004 while ot Licher Camectional Institvtion (LCT) located st 136 Wilborn Ave.. Ridgeville, Dorheser Couasy, SC.
e e Trevor Devon Matris violated sectson 16-17-410 of the South Carotina Code of Laws, Criminal Conspiracy, o wit: The Defendan,
oos: Agecy ORI®  SC040095C and co-defendants, did conspare and plot 10 commit the crime of Aempted Murder, when they planmed. execied the stiack on
Prosscsig AQECy” S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera by stabbing, beating and Rompng hvm with the mtent to kil vy The above s cvidenced by LCT ntadent reports
Prossctng Oficer. Andrew G Hayes - S01192 and video srvedlance foatage of ncident, medeal reconds of I yunes, and recorded wnderviews and Wnlien statements from
Ofense:  Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law LCl Officers and the victm.
coaspancy defined
Oferae Code: 0049
Cote/Oranance Sec: 16-17-0410 o
= STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
D Couety D Wi ipally of E D - 1 Aa%ens P.O Box 21787
- The scaned Columbia, SC 29221-1787
S ® b0 med and Diougid befoee e © e Dorchester AMarTs Faleonone
Gt wih smxoding © I o
e ARREST WARRANT
Ao of n2ge
Date- TOANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS §TATE OR ERRUCIPALITY DR ANY CONSTABLE OF TIiS COURYY
R appearyg Tom Pw sbowe oficew Mt there A remonstia grounds o befeve Tt
RETURN
& e SN - - an seoex 1V 72024 Ssterdant  Trevoe Devon Morris
e oc wolste ¥ onmral ws of B St of Soun Caclm (o oence A
“ " L e ch
i s B Courtyl D y of D ) 5% 9ot looth Delow
DESCRPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Crunemal Conspuacy, Common: Law conspinacy defined
I ound Drodatie Caase and e sbove Sert VNG SwCrn BELre Mme . you IS STESWENed end Gredied (o armest Ihe ed dulendant end bring fem or
ummmnhn—mm--—‘Amdum&m“umuu“un—dnm,c.
= ;--n - Do e )
? o 9122029 )
G ! Sesss 000§ AGCEAs ZIZDenBle,BoxIO
5200 E. Jim Bihon Bivd. ws) ) Summerville. SC 29483-
St George, SC 29477 ) Sudor's Tieprors (8438320370
) Irang Court: E Magisyate D Mursciost [ oo
ORIGINAL CRIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

—2025A1810200855

STATE OF SOUTH CARDUNA
m County? D Municipatey of
Dorchester
THE STATE
agerm
Trevor Devoo Momis

S
Mgt 5 § Vgt 143

-
oLe
il

Promeciiig Apsacy CDCOﬂ'weOfThm

Prosecoure o Andrew G Heyes - S01192

STATE OF SOUTH CARCUNA

) ORIGINAL 8C Ay G
K] Comr  [T] Mgty ) AFFIOAVIT -
Dorchester )
Perscrally sppesred Delore me Gw aflant Andrew G Hayes who
Suing afy Seom Gaposes sad amys St delendpre Trevor Devon Mormis
G wifin fus COWEY W EES 0N Of 800 O 72024 ke e Gl s of e
Stss of South Carolina (or ordinance of @c—u | Mtcoeny o Dorchester )

n e Efowing perticadars’
DESCRDTION OF OFFENSE: Aqguit/ Assault & Batsery by Mob, 20d degree (Senous bodily jury remsdts)

D e st Wt e @ proteti cmse B MW P e Ginden remed aow G0  Comma
e U et forlh o et pubable cae D DEsed On e follewing Bacty:

On October 7, 2024, while & the Licher Correction! [rstitunan (LCY) Jocated st |36 Wilbosn Ave , Redgewnilie, Dorchester Coantty,
SC Trevor Devon Mo viokated section 16-3-210(C) of the South Corolna Code of Laws, Assaak and Battery by Mob Second
Degree, to wit Defencant and co-defendants assautted [y sabbng, kcking and besting ham causing senous boddy
eyury to IR, The stack was retalagory 10 an mesdent tae ocourred i the adjacent dorm. Segem sustamed » punctured hung that
requared & chest rube to be sunpcally placed on hus right sude A “Mob” is defined by haw 23 two or mare drviduals comeniitng an
8ct of violence upon mother person The above 1 evidenced by LCI Incident Reports, recorded and wntien statements from the

(Serwtoﬁii;-ym!u) wictiz and LC1 Officers, a3 wetl 2s video srvediance footage. and modical records of IJRngurses
Ofienze Code 3432
CoteOrentn Sec. 16-03-021(C) o
o STATE OF SOUTH CARTUMNA
[:] Countyr D Shrcipsty of E D o~ Afencs AdTreas P.0. Box 21787
Te somes Cohambia, SC 29221-1787
7w e wwewd @d Drown  booe e = Dorchester Afiares Toprare
dosk with scoowding ®© e law,
-5 ARRESY WARRANT

EpE=n & palys

Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFRCER OF THES STATE OR SUMICIPALITY GR ANY COMSTARLE OF THIS COUNTY:
R wpoearing Yo fe showe sl Ot Dae am redsoble gounia ©  belews Pt
KETUR

A copy of s sTest weTa wal Saivared

General Sessions
$200 E. Jim Bihon Bhvd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL = ORIGINAL

on crebms 10V 72024 ouenawn  Trevor Devon Momis
Gd viole tw cwing e o ¥ Stme of Sou Cavir (o ordrence of
Em Dmd Dowchiites ) €3 nat Sorts bdow:

DEICIEPTION OF OFFENSE: Assnlt / Assault & Batiery by Mob, 2ad degree (Senous bodity sypury results)

Having found orabatis caucse and Tee SD0ve Sflgnt hewrng Bworn DEfore e , You &re Smpowensd and drucid 10 ETEst 1 B0 defancent end bring him or

her betors me be desd wiihy scoarding © kpe. A copy of this Ameet Viirrant shall be defiversd 1 the Geisnaant 8 Twh e of ¢ sxsculion . OF 88
woon Sarestw
h-}:%:ln )

o 91 )
edge's Address 212 DemE' Wav, Box 10

s} Summerville. SC 29483-
) Judge's Teiephone  (843)832-0370

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200852

m Mm\!amaw i

S M  Rax B g S
OL Saate OLe.

coe: NN Iy ORS #.
Pt iy Aganoy™ $ C D C Office Of The luspector Genera

Prosectrg Oticar Andrew G Hayes - S01192

Ozssa. Weszpons  Poss. weapon during violent erime, il

0t also scafenced to life withoud parole or desth

Oflenss Code” 0549

ComaTrdrancs S5 16-23-0490

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL oo,
K] comer [ samcseny o ) AFFIDAVIT sty
Dorchester )
Parvonelly Wpesed belors me m s Antrew G Hayes -

Seing Guly O Ouposes and eys Tl Getmaan

GO wihn Wi county end W on o SO o 72024
Wate of Soulh Carsline (or ortnance of @c;- ] vty o
" e Tolosing pwsoders:

DESCRPTION OF OFFENSE:  \weanans / Poss wexpon durmg viokent crime, if not also scrtenced 10 life withowt parole or death

Trevor Devon Morris

Vidkats Tn CWn thes of I
Dorchester )

| P st Pl we O probetie caute o bellew P e SPNEMY named sbowe did oo
e cime 3ol forh et Ml orobeble Chse i based on e following Dacts

Oo October 7, 2004 while st Licher Correctionsd [nstingtson (LCT) Jocated at 136 Wilbam Ave., Ridgeville, Dorchestes County, SC
Trevor Devan Marris viokaed secton 16-23-490 of the South Carolma Code of Laws, Passesson of Wespon During the
Commizsion of a Viclent Crize, 1o wit. The Defendam did cosum the cnime of Altespted Murdes by unng a b de krafe
(shack) to stab I ot phe tames oy thes body wath the meent 10 kill the victm The crune of Anempted Murder 15
defimed by the South Carolina Code of Laws, scction 16160, 23 3 Vickest Creme ‘The sbove 13 evadenced by LCH incadent reports,
video swvestiance medical reports of IS myoncs, as weil a3 recorded verbal and wniten sumements from Officers, and the
icten

Spranse of ABera

T e & LEWEDS TOR IEoRE & W=
DM D-—--u

The aoumed
T © De aTeed and  Grocg baloe M8 o be
dem W acoring B fe bee

(o=

RETURN
A copy of hs swes wamet was defvered ©

B ::“’ D i el ATar(s Adese PO Bax 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Dorchester Aty Toloprors
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAY ENPORCERENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MURECIPALITY OR ANY COMSTABLE OF THIS COUNTE
U sgpescing fom On @Wow sidedl N T S oot gUuAE B Deflewe Dt

on orabou 1O/ 7/2024 detenden  Trevor Devan Morris

G0 wole fw ominel les of T S of Soun Caclbw (o oreneoe of
K] come  [7] samcosty o Dorchester
DESCRPTION OF OFFEXSE: Weapons / Poss. wespon during viokent crime, if not also sentenced to ife without parole or death

) 33 sad forth below:

Hewg land grotatis cnes 3nd (e sbove EFEIT MavIng P Defore & . you are smpowared snd Grecked 10 sment The sed Sefendart gnd bring Nem o

General Sessions
$200 E. Jimn Bilton Bhd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL

ey Tl Gual vt scctedirg © iBw, A COPy Cf Tus Armest Wirrard ahall be dalverad © the Osfandant &1 the Lme of 22 Sxetution , of &8
ston Carsalyr as

Semmen 0 betore me )

o 9122088 )

AdgesAsess 212 Deming Way, Box 10
s ) Summerville, SC 29483-
) dusge's Teecrore  (343)832-0370
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) m‘. 8D Aoy e
e A i L ) AFFIDAVIT =
2025A1810200854 — )
STATE OF SOUTI CARDUIA Perscrnally wpesrsd bakrs me e smat Andrew G Hayes o
[x]) [] Wiy i el SO p Trevoe Devon Morris
Dorcheaiei Gd wilhin ®o coumy e mWe on of o 10/ 22024 Vol T Chmnal Taes of e
Stste of South Coroling (or ordrance of @ Couneyf L] Momicraty o Dorchester )
THE STATE © B flowng pariaders,

ageanst

lw—mm-m”nmnhm'—umﬁn
Phone: t hmﬂ“nﬁ“miunhmm
:‘.‘L o *:.T Megn. S B e o,.mv,mmumcqmmmmhuuumwmm,.mmcm.sc

mmrmMmmmm}ndkh&uh&td“awm.-nm

oo Aquxy ORI e Defendant wih Co-Defendants dud, shempt o kil innase with malice aforethought The Defendant. and
Prosecutng Agenoy SC DC Office Of The | Genera mummmu—‘-uﬂhﬁw nmwm-wnmmum.w
Prossouting Ol Aodrew G Hayes - $01192 wu_m-p-ne,u-mﬁ'-ummwyum.-mmnmmm
Oerse:  Assanht / Anempted Murder oahwa‘qmw..mmmmmmmmmama.mmm,

= 3410 wriien staternents from Officers. and the vactin,
Cooe/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-0029 S—
D Carey D Muniigamy of D GM“E“ ot ot il s Adorees P.O Box 21787

e sccuses Columbia, SC 29221-1787

B W e avemd wac Growd  beon me o Dorchester Afierc's Tolaprane
n ARREST WARRANT
e € e
Dt mmwmmu_mumammamm
-mmummmma“m-mu
RETURN :

A cpy of T e warat was deivend © aoses V72024 Sutendare M—mm_

amnmmcu‘«umwma
Gelondunt ‘(éuo-’ Mix‘teﬁ Ew Dwu Dorchester ) = et o Bt
on

OESCAPTION OF OFFENSE: Assadt / Atiempted Murder

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions 212 Deming Wav, Box 10
S200 E. ¥im Bikon Bhd. Surnmerville. SC 29483-
St Goorge, SC 29477 (843)832.0370
NegeCose 7484 ) g Cout ()] Magerese (] waicou [ coca

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNMA

) ORIGINAL e ion
K] oo [ raecpatty ) AFFIDAVIT o
2025A1810200848 Dorchester )
mm DMG mmm:::ﬂ‘:m Gyimryugsm -
G wihin Dus Oounty and mae on or sbout 10/ 72024 viciate ha cimwsl e of e
Sam of Souh Carolna {or ordinance of @ County! D Myrcipatity of Dorchesees

n %e kiowng panatan:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Asssult & Battery by Mob, 2nd degree (Senious bodily imury results)

Immumim"bmmu“m“au—u

O cime el foh md Pt probubie cmme b 0esed n e Rlowing facty:
momzmu,m-mwmmmw-mwm-me.wmcmcuq,
SC.N)mTyhhmmhnduu'uui&LIlNQd&MWC&dMMMMM%W

Degree, 10 wit. Defendant and co-defendants mxsautted [ s:tt<s. kockug.end beating hum cmsting servous bodily
wury o [ mmWwmeMMmuwm.-le_M

Prosecyirg Oficer Andrew G Hayes - S01192

Ofierm:  Assauh | Asssuh & Batiery by Mo, 2nd degree
(Senous bodily mjury results)

OBisn Coda 3432

Code/Orainance 3o 16-03-021(C)

T v & OO R 3

D County E] Municipatly of

Affarty Adam P.O. Box 21787
Casnyt iy of =&
sy k] D Columbia, SC 29221-1787
3 B b wwsd aW Gagl beav me ® be Dorchester feseee——
et wih sccoming o e e
= ARREST WARRANT
e o S
Oste. TOANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFACER OF TS STATE OR MIAOCIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE GF THES COR(TY
® spewing fom e wow ofided Fmt Cww aw  reaocsdie gouds o befieve T
RETURN
on matas  10/7202¢ semonders  Nyquan Tykic Brown
Aw‘”-nZQVO:K i;!O(ﬁFI\ ded volde O el bws of e Suse of Soun Caoine (& ordnerce of
i 1 - Cournyt ity of Tort: ety
an T7-1T A% K1 ] Dorchestes Lo

OESCIIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assauh  Aszault & Banery by Mob, 2nd degres (Senous bodily wpury resubts)

g tourd proteble cnse B W ahove elem) he=ng bulore Mo you &9 emp 0nd Grecied 1o arrast S weld deferctart ang Dong hee or
4 har Dafore e Il © B deal wil sccording to bew, Amdummmumuunm-nmcn—m,--

son = o pracuicatds
Sworn o nd bafors rem )

on 91 )

RETURN WARRANT ¥0:
General Sessions

2u900's Adireny 212 Deming Way, Box 10

5200 E. Jim Bilton Bivd. ) Summerville, SC 29483-
St. George, SC 29477 ) Suige's Teleprore (84318320370

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORYGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200849

STATE OF SOUTH CARCUINA )
E Countyf D Mucocpeldy of )

Dosrch

STATE OF SOUTH CARDURA
m County! D Nuncipelity of
Dorchester
THE STATE
ageinst

Nygquan Tykic Brown

Pensorally sppesred before me he sl

being duly swomn depoess and Agys et Oefendant

Gd wihn s cowey snd ate On of SHOLL

Sme of South Carodna (or onlinance of

@ Mo BOwmng paniculars;
DESCREFTION OF OFFENSE:  Assault / Attempead Murder

Addreas:
! ey st Pt there 8 probebe  cuoe
Phene: -
Sex M Race: B Heght 5§ 4 Vaght
O Stame, oLe il 2 e
ooc NN Agancy ORI #: g
Priaacuing SgehTy § C D C Office Of The Genera seack on = razinnon for
Prosecang Oficer Andrew G Haycs - S01192 ke 0" a3 he contmued (o stab hum

Oflerse.  Assunit / Anempted Murder

tube bomg required. The placement of 2
reponts, video survedlance footage, medical m«r-,,dm

ORIGINAL it
AFFIDAVIT -,
Andrew G Hayes who
Nyquan Tykie Brown
10 72024 Vil he Gimnal lews of

@ [Te

Dorcbester

o belisve el 'm defanded OaTEO EDOWS G comm
P cxme set Kl md fhut probable cmoe i based on e Klowing fact:
» Cctob 1MMIWMWGM)KMnIBMAmMWM.SC

16-3-29 of the South Carolma Code of Laws, Antempted Munder, to wit. The Defendant with
Co-Defendants dud, artempx 0 kit mensse [ malxe vioretougin. The Defeadant, and co-defendants, plamncd this

Omense Cooe: 3410
Code/Ordinance Sec  16-03-0029
T — TR O
D Couray D Meanicipatey of
The scoused
% ®© be wrestd md ODrougn ) ©
deat wih eocording © ©@ low.
i)
Tagrairs & Aidge
Oaty:
RETURM
Acopy of warad was daliveed ©
eted Yvyh”m
- [[;1'(* Y il )
Li .

RETURYS WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

5200 E. Jum Bitton Bhd.

§t. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

sitack m Ashicy 8 dorm During the xoack the de fendant told I shwt wp £0d pust
muluphe stab wounds resuling m & collapsed tung whuch resulted w a chest
Qsbe 13 conmdered 8 Iife saving procedure: The above i evadenced by LCE mowdent
witen sttemnents fram Officers and the

vichm.
Sirnse of Aflers agr—
JTATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
- ASiants Address P.C. Box 21787
E Couxag D Mgty af =
Cohumbia, SC 29221.1787
Dorchester Adlants Yemptore
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF TIES STATE OR MUNICIFALITY OR ANY CONSTASLE OF THIS COUNTE
R sppeminy fom e sbow afdedt el T o RN (rounds b beleve
on cewdos 10/ 772024 atordtant wm
&l voisls Tw owwal kes of e Stew ol Soun Camire (o owinence of
K] cower D Vunicpety of Dorchester ) 3 0t forth belowr
DEICRIFTION OF DFFERSE: Assmdt ' Atempied Murder
meuanmﬁ“mhm.mnwﬂ“hmhm““mm-
P betcrs me et 1 be Sl wath sccerding 1o dpw A copy of T Arrest VINTINE 8l be delreared 10 e dufandant 31 o Boe of I3 EecROt of 83
woon theresher 8%
Sworn o and badoss e ]
on 91U )
» e Addrexs 2lzbuw 10
e ) Summernifle, SC 25483~
2 ) Juoge's Teleprone  {£43)832-0370
Code. 7484 ) asuing Cout  [7] Magieram l:] Wniclpa [ crex
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL OR/GINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A 1810200851

STATE OF SOUTN CARDLIMA
m Caunty? D Wunicpesly of

Dorchestes

i
j
’g

STATE OF SOUTH CAROUNA ) ORIGINAL 4o v oo
] coune [ samiconsr o ) AFFIDAVIT =
Dorchester )

Personelly sppewred before me e affant Andrew G Hayes who
Gl wihe s county and wam on or sbout 10/ 712024 Vol e cimrwl W d e
Stae of South Casnina (o OcWnance of @c.—u [ ] Mumicoaty or Dorchester )

0 0w kiwing partades:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Wespors / Pass. weapon dusing viokent crne, if not also serkenced w life without parole or death

lhummm-umnuhub-l-nmwmum
Be cine sel dor® e Nt probabie Choe B Desed on Dw foliwing facry:

Prosecsing Agency” SCDCO&“NI@&B"

Proman ey Othos Andrew G

- S01192

Ofiense: Weapons / Poss. w

durmg violent crime, if

not also seatenced to bife without parole or desth

OfweeCote 0349

CotaOvdnamce Sec:. 16-23.0490

On October 7, 2024 while at Licder Comreetionsl ingitution (LC) loceted xt 136 Wilbom Ave,, Rudgewlic, Durchester County, $C
NquTy&Bmvbhdml&MdmmcuunmdMWMDmb
Cmuwor.vumcmmmmnemawmmuwmwmamm
(sbrnic) vo st ik imes o thes body wie s code fendant was eeltuag hem “shus up and sust take * with the
mient 10 kil the vactn The crene of Anempted Marder i3 defined by e South Carolina Code of 3ection 16-1-60. 338
vummmncnmwmmmmmm,mma s well s
recorded verbal and writien stetemers frore Officers, snd the vicum

4 " STATE OF BOUTH CAROLINA
D County’ D Sopodpelty of D c 7 D - Address P.0 Box 21787
o T seced Cohambia, SC 29221-1737
a w =] L] w be ]m Affgnty Temotone
dagll =i acoOUng ©© e law.
- ARREST WARRANT

ey of Ao

Cata. TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMERT OMICER OF TIOS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THES COWNTY
ummnmmnm-cwm-*m
RETURN

A copy of Txi amest weeact o oremeu  1O/7/2024 owendest  Nyquan Tykic Brown
p—— Hyagenn e asiotal @0 violm e VMM bea of Tm Sme of Sodh Cachw (o orence of
o TR ] cme 7] shnicpeny o Dorchester ) 2 ot forf betow.

General Sessioas
5200 E. Jim Bilom Bhd.
St George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Poss weapon dunng violert crone of 2ot also sentenced 1o lifc wahout parole or death

Hawarg found probabis Cuese end e Showe st hewing ml&nn.mumu“h——hﬂ“umm:
e Blore 0% 10rTowih 16 e daall with acoarding ko lsw, A oy Of Sis Ayrest VWarTant shall De Sakvered 1o $1e dulenders ot the irme of £ Eaation o sz
soan Braceifie 68

Swermn © and batorw e )
o 9126 )
~ Judge s AddreTs. m Wav, Box 10
s Sunmerville, SC 29483~
) duige's Telptors  (343)832-0370
7434 ' wngCort ] Uagavan [ s [ crem

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A1810200860

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
m Courty! D Masricaoetty of
Dorchester

THE STATE
agsnet

Nyguan Tykic Brown

— o

Prone’

Sex M Fa: B

[ o

voe: NN pm——s

Prosscumng Agency S C D C Office Of The inspector Geners

Prosacusry Oficer Andrew G Haves - S01192

Ofense:  Conspiracy / Criminal Conspuracy. Common Law

taight 5 4 Weignt 159

STATE OF SOUTN CAROLIG } ORIGINAL ¢ oo G
K] Comenr [ mamcousy « ) AFFIDAVIT .
Dorchester )

Personally wpamed balors me he st Andrew G Hayes e
beng OGdy swam deposes and imyn Tt Selendan! Nyquan Tykc Brown

GG wiin Oy coudy ad Raa on of sbowt 100 72024 o T G e of Be

State of South Caroling {or ordinance of
n Ne Klowing padcotars:
DESCRIFTION OF OFFENSE:

e T

Conspuracy / Cnmmal Conspuracy, Coowmon Law consprracy defired

Dorchester )

| Aer mum Bk v s probabie Coee W bellewe B e defendun AAMed aDOwe @d  comwel
" G s forth end Mt probable Couse O Dased on e Tollowing fects.

On October 7. 2024 while at Licber Corectiarsa) Institution (LCT) loceted at 136 Wilharn Ave., Rudgeville, Doschesser County, SC.
Nyguan Tykc Beown violsted section (6e1 7410 of the South Carolam Code of Lawes, Crimanall Consgeracy. to wit: The Defendace,
and co-defendants, did coaspere and piot (o commil the creme of Abempted Murder, when they planeed, cxecuzed the attack on
_nmmdm_mumnhlhm The shove & evadenced by LCT medent reports
nd vadeo surverllance footage of incadent, mecheal records of IJIIunes, and recorded serviews and widten stxtesnents from
LC1 Otficers snd the vicom

consperacy defmed
Oferme Codw 0049
Cote/Osinarcs Soc:  16~17-0410 S o —
b e o EEC. - SR TR
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
D Commay D Mnicoatity of B :~ D & P.0. Bax 21787
e scomed Columbis, SC 29221-17%7
G © Be ammiad ed Gugt belos @ b be Dorchester Aarcs Teloprone
Ovell with sxording © e o,
L ARREST WARRANT
[y
Date, TOANY LA EXFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THES STATE OR BLEOCIPALITY OR ANY COKSTARLE OF TWIS COUNT
R sppewity fom Uw owe aided B v o8 mmonsbie gounds © befew 0
R il onormpas MOV 772024 dcterndart  Nyguan Tykie Brown
v A.WA\' @) wole Te Ctanal et of Do St of Souh Carcina {or oedinence of
:—- 4 u'. E] Couny D Municpatey of Dorchester ) A vut forth besow:
%
DESCRIFTION OF OFFENSE: Consperacy / Crunnal Corspaacy, Commaon Lirw conspiracy defined
5‘3# % LE-ae 2 - Hameng Sound pronenis Gee and 1o above £t hewrg Feom DTS @6 YOu B¢ Etgomered and drecied 15 BITEe! 8 K0 AERACEN &0 Dreg hen o
Tear Detors e e D6 G0l v BCCordng 10 e, A copy of Tha Arrest Wetant el be dufivared ©0 5 dulende of e e of €3 Ceation | o I3
- Swom © and ks o )
RETURN WARRANT TO: - 1 )
- s duoge'sAdéwss 202 Deming Way. Box 10
5200 E. Jum Bifton Blvd, o ) Swmmerville, SC 29483-
St. George, SC 29477 A ) dutpe's Teluphore  (843)832-0370
Cose: 7434 ) Noing Cout. [ Magiswuse ) wmcow [J coma
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORYGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTM CAROLINA ) Fum Aoroved oy

ORIGINAL 3. Areney G
] county (] monicpatty ot ) AFFIDAVIT seasin
202 5A401 05001 84 Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate
STATE OF 80UTH CAROLINA s
P .
lzl e D Munipatty of ersonally appesrod before me lhe affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr who

being duly swom doposes and says thal defendant Tan-lya)ah Keandre Llndscy-

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate @ within ¢ counly and siate on or aboul 81122025 Viciie e climina Mws o the
Stale of South Csrolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

THE STATE 03-2026-078 in the following particulars:

against

Tamyajah Keandre Lindscy DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Batiery 2nd degree

I further state that thers s prodbable cause to beleve that the defendanl named above did commdt

Phone SSN the crime sel forth and thal probable cause is based on the following facls
Se Race Haight. !
DLXSI [ﬂ-— ; s 5 9 Weioht —164 That on or about 08/01/2025 whilc located a1 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magistrate District of Richland County 1t
- % 1s believed that Inmate Tamyajah Lindsey (SCDC 1D 394529} did violate South Carolina code of law 16-03-0600(D) 1) assauit &
bos Agency ORI #  SCQ40095C battery 2nd. Degree 1n that he did assault va a sharp weapan Victim ustained
Prosecuting Agency S C D C Oftice Of The Inspector Genera multiple penetrating puncture wounds to 5 . ang right shoulder, a fractured rib. Inmate Lindsey was identified from
Prosecuting Ofticer: Gerald D Carter. Sr - S04030 an SCDC video recording of the ncident [nmate Lindsey gave a voluntary statement to S/A Stecle admitting to assauiting victim
Ofiense:  Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree -"’WW'PO"
Offense Code: 3413 J
Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-80600(D)Y1) .
Signaturs of Affiant
This warrant 15 "CERVIFIED FOR  SERVICE m e
. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ Municipatity of i
D E] E County! D Municipaity of ) Affient's Address P.O. B.ox 21787
The acqmed Calumbia, SC 29221-1787
s o be anested and  brought before me to be Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Altiant's Telephone
doslt wilh according 0 the law.
LS.
ARREST WARRANT
Swnshure of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It eppearng from the above affidavit that there ara reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN . .
A copy of this ameat wasrant was dr;:ereaLt:{. cL CLICA - SR defendant Tamyajah Keandre Lmdsey_
. id violata the criminad laws of e Stae of South Carolme (cr ordinance of
dolencant T WAM A4 ~ SQ‘A. d - -
on B Mty < K] Coumtyi  [T] Municinaty of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate ) a3 set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Bantery 2nd degree
Having found probabia cause end the abave affiant having swom before me , you are empowered and drected to arest the said defendant and bring him or
- SwEDorcemenl LMoot her balore me forthwith 1o be dealt wilh according 1o law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to he defendant at the time of its execation , of 8s
soon therealfter as is practicable
RETURN T Swom 10 and subacribed before me )
i on 9/11/2025 )
Dutch Fork Magistrate a Judge'sAddress  Dutch Fork District
1019 Beatty Road L/ LS} ) Columbia, SC 29210-
Columbia, SC 29210 * Judge's Tele) -
Michacl David Scott ) e e B o
Judga Code: 7397 ) {ssuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Chrcuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A4010500185

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Duteh Fork Magistrate

THE STATE

03-2025076

againsl
lamyajah Keandre Lindsey

Address

Phaoe: SSN.

Sexx. M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weght. 164
DL State: DL#

008 - Agency ORI & SC040095C

Praseculing Agency: $ C D C Office Of The Inspectar Genera

Prosecuting Officer Gerald D Carter, Sr - §04030
Offense:  Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S s Corors
K] county (] mumcpaity of ) AFFIDAVIT Sease
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personelly appeared before me Whe affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr wha
being duly swom deposes and says lhal defendant Tamyajah Keandre L‘mdsl_

did wehin s counly and state on of ebout 87 1/2025

violals the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or oedinence of
in the followinp particulars.

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Countyf

Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

[ Municiaty of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

| further slate that there s probable cause lo belleve that the defendant named above did commil
the crime sat forth end that probeble cause is based on the following facts:

That on or about 08/01/2025 while located at 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magsstrate District of Richland County it 1s
believed that Inmate Tamyajah Lindsey (SCDC [D 394529) did violate South Carolina code of law 24-13-440, Carcrying,
Congcealing, a Weapon, in that he did assault ith a sharp weapon, Victim ustained
multiple penetrating puncture wounds 1o his 5 - 3 ractured nb. Inmate Lindsey was identified from
an SCDC video recording of the incident, Inmate Lindsey gave a voluntary statement to S/A Steele admtting 1o assaulting victim

.nh a weapon

inmates
Offense Code: 0441 n ] g |
Code/Ordinance Sec: ~ 24-13-0440 Signature of Atiant ~N j/( f b
Th's wacrant 15 CERITIED FOR SERVICE W the
, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )i
[] counr (] muncipainy of . Afiant's Address P.0. Box 21787
moses B S [] mencest )

s o be amested and brought before me to be
dealt with according lo the lew.

L8

Signsture of Judge

RETURN
A copy of (his amest warrant was delivered to

defendant X NA
« Mag%lﬂ 10,13%‘7.915’ é

A A Aeldon

Sagrature of Condable aw e ]

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richiand County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Columbia. SC 29221-1787

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Aftiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE DR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appeanng from the above affidavit thal there are reasonsble grounds o besieve that

on orabout 8/ 1/2025 defendant  Tamyajah Kcandre Lindscy
dd violate the criminal laws of tha Siele of South Cerolina (or ordinance of
E] County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

) as set forih below:

Prisoners / Cacrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Havingfwndwobwlocwsennutmmommtmvimswmbdueme.ywmempmodaﬂdmnwmnmsmddmmdbmghmor

her bafore me forthwith to be dealt with according 10 Jaw. A copy of this Aes! Warrant shall be delivered (o the defendant at the tima of its execution . o¢ as
soon Ihereafler as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me )

on 9/11/2025 . )

/¢ Judge's Address Dutch Fork District
ws) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
's Telephone

Michaet David Scont ) oages (803)576-2540

Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: @ Magistrate D Municipal D Ciruit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A4010600186

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[E County/ D Municipality of
Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 03-2026-078

it

Sex: ' M B Height:

5 11 Weight 135

DL State: L%
oon H_ T
Proseculing Agency: C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer

Gerald D Carter. Sr - S04030

Oftense:  Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL Hrig e
fx ] count [[] municipany of ) AFFIDAVIT Secass
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistcate )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr

being duly aworn deposes and says lhat defendant Dakari johnson_

did within this county and state on or about 87112025

Slate of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of
in the following particulars:

who

wiolale the criminal laws of the
Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

i further state that there is probabls cause o believe thet the cefendant named sbove dic  commil
the crime sel forth and that probable cayse Is based on the following (acts:

That on or about 08/01/2025 while located at 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magistrate District of Richland County it is

belicved that Dakari Johnson (SCDC 1D 395362) did viotate South Carolina code of law 16-03-0600 Assault & Battery 3rd Degree,
in that he did assaul y p\mchlng-n the back of his head with a closed fist, Dakan
Johnson was identifi ) ICEr AUICIA SCOT, from a photograph obtained from SCDC vides that recorded the assault.

Offense Code 3414 1/ /
odef ¢ 16- /
Code/Ordinance Sec 6-03-0600(E)(1) Snnature of m
(8 warmanl 18 R SE € n the hd
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Caul My ity of
D oy D mcipality E Countyr ‘:] Municipslity of Affiant's Address P.O. B‘ox 21787
The accusea Columbia, SC 26221-1787
B to be amesiad and brough Dbelore me iojte Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Atiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law
S,
i ARREST WARRANT
Sgnsiwre of Judge
Dale: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it @appeanng from the above affidavit (hai Lhere @are reasonsble grounds to believe that

RETURN 8/ 12025 i
A copy of this arresl warant was delivered lo on of aeoul it Celerident Dakari_Johnson
oo did wolate the cnminal laws of the State of South Cerolina (or orginance of

(AL zbnScfo
o) 2o [AS

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Dutch Fork Magistrate
1019 Beatty Road
Columbia, SC 29210

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

[l County/

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE.

[ Mumcpsity ot Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate &8 sat forth batow:

Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

Having found prebable cause and the above affiant having sworn bafore me . you are ampowered and directed to arrest the said defandant and brang ham or

her before me forthwith to be deak with according 10 law. A copy of this Arrest YWarrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the ime of s execution , o as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me )
on 9/1 IIZOZI a4

)
Judge's Address Dutch Fork District
.‘ L_: /}/ sy ) Columbia, SC 29210-
Ing "
Michael David Scott Jucges Telephone  (803)576-2540
Judge Code: 7397 y Jssuing Gourt: Magistrate D Municipal [:] Gircult
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTM CAROLINA ) Fum Aoroved oy

ORIGINAL 3. Areney G
] county (] monicpatty ot ) AFFIDAVIT seasin
202 5A401 05001 84 Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate
STATE OF 80UTH CAROLINA s
P .
lzl e D Munipatty of ersonally appesrod before me lhe affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr who

being duly swom doposes and says thal defendant Tan-lya)ah Keandre Llndscy-

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate @ within ¢ counly and siate on or aboul 81122025 Viciie e climina Mws o the
Stale of South Csrolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

THE STATE 03-2026-078 in the following particulars:

against

Tamyajah Keandre Lindscy DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Batiery 2nd degree

I further state that thers s prodbable cause to beleve that the defendanl named above did commdt

Phone SSN the crime sel forth and thal probable cause is based on the following facls
Se Race Haight. !
DLXSI [ﬂ-— ; s 5 9 Weioht —164 That on or about 08/01/2025 whilc located a1 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magistrate District of Richland County 1t
- % 1s believed that Inmate Tamyajah Lindsey (SCDC 1D 394529} did violate South Carolina code of law 16-03-0600(D) 1) assauit &
bos Agency ORI #  SCQ40095C battery 2nd. Degree 1n that he did assault va a sharp weapan Victim ustained
Prosecuting Agency S C D C Oftice Of The Inspector Genera multiple penetrating puncture wounds to 5 . ang right shoulder, a fractured rib. Inmate Lindsey was identified from
Prosecuting Ofticer: Gerald D Carter. Sr - S04030 an SCDC video recording of the ncident [nmate Lindsey gave a voluntary statement to S/A Stecle admitting to assauiting victim
Ofiense:  Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree -"’WW'PO"
Offense Code: 3413 J
Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-03-80600(D)Y1) .
Signaturs of Affiant
This warrant 15 "CERVIFIED FOR  SERVICE m e
. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ Municipatity of i
D E] E County! D Municipaity of ) Affient's Address P.O. B.ox 21787
The acqmed Calumbia, SC 29221-1787
s o be anested and  brought before me to be Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Altiant's Telephone
doslt wilh according 0 the law.
LS.
ARREST WARRANT
Swnshure of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It eppearng from the above affidavit that there ara reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN . .
A copy of this ameat wasrant was dr;:ereaLt:{. cL CLICA - SR defendant Tamyajah Keandre Lmdsey_
. id violata the criminad laws of e Stae of South Carolme (cr ordinance of
dolencant T WAM A4 ~ SQ‘A. d - -
on B Mty < K] Coumtyi  [T] Municinaty of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate ) a3 set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Bantery 2nd degree
Having found probabia cause end the abave affiant having swom before me , you are empowered and drected to arest the said defendant and bring him or
- SwEDorcemenl LMoot her balore me forthwith 1o be dealt wilh according 1o law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to he defendant at the time of its execation , of 8s
soon therealfter as is practicable
RETURN T Swom 10 and subacribed before me )
i on 9/11/2025 )
Dutch Fork Magistrate a Judge'sAddress  Dutch Fork District
1019 Beatty Road L/ LS} ) Columbia, SC 29210-
Columbia, SC 29210 * Judge's Tele) -
Michacl David Scott ) e e B o
Judga Code: 7397 ) {ssuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Chrcuit

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A4010500185

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County/ D Municipality of

Richland / Duteh Fork Magistrate

THE STATE

03-2025076

againsl
lamyajah Keandre Lindsey

Address

Phaoe: SSN.

Sexx. M Race: B Height: 5 9 Weght. 164
DL State: DL#

008 - Agency ORI & SC040095C

Praseculing Agency: $ C D C Office Of The Inspectar Genera

Prosecuting Officer Gerald D Carter, Sr - §04030
Offense:  Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S s Corors
K] county (] mumcpaity of ) AFFIDAVIT Sease
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

Personelly appeared before me Whe affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr wha
being duly swom deposes and says lhal defendant Tamyajah Keandre L‘mdsl_

did wehin s counly and state on of ebout 87 1/2025

violals the criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina (or oedinence of
in the followinp particulars.

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Countyf

Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

[ Municiaty of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

| further slate that there s probable cause lo belleve that the defendant named above did commil
the crime sat forth end that probeble cause is based on the following facts:

That on or about 08/01/2025 while located at 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magsstrate District of Richland County it 1s
believed that Inmate Tamyajah Lindsey (SCDC [D 394529) did violate South Carolina code of law 24-13-440, Carcrying,
Congcealing, a Weapon, in that he did assault ith a sharp weapon, Victim ustained
multiple penetrating puncture wounds 1o his 5 - 3 ractured nb. Inmate Lindsey was identified from
an SCDC video recording of the incident, Inmate Lindsey gave a voluntary statement to S/A Steele admtting 1o assaulting victim

.nh a weapon

inmates
Offense Code: 0441 n ] g |
Code/Ordinance Sec: ~ 24-13-0440 Signature of Atiant ~N j/( f b
Th's wacrant 15 CERITIED FOR SERVICE W the
, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )i
[] counr (] muncipainy of . Afiant's Address P.0. Box 21787
moses B S [] mencest )

s o be amested and brought before me to be
dealt with according lo the lew.

L8

Signsture of Judge

RETURN
A copy of (his amest warrant was delivered to

defendant X NA
« Mag%lﬂ 10,13%‘7.915’ é

A A Aeldon

Sagrature of Condable aw e ]

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Richiand County General Sessions
1701 Main Street
PO Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Columbia. SC 29221-1787

Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Aftiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE DR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

it appeanng from the above affidavit thal there are reasonsble grounds o besieve that

on orabout 8/ 1/2025 defendant  Tamyajah Kcandre Lindscy
dd violate the criminal laws of tha Siele of South Cerolina (or ordinance of
E] County/ D Municipality of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

) as set forih below:

Prisoners / Cacrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Havingfwndwobwlocwsennutmmommtmvimswmbdueme.ywmempmodaﬂdmnwmnmsmddmmdbmghmor

her bafore me forthwith to be dealt with according 10 Jaw. A copy of this Aes! Warrant shall be delivered (o the defendant at the tima of its execution . o¢ as
soon Ihereafler as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me )

on 9/11/2025 . )

/¢ Judge's Address Dutch Fork District
ws) ) Columbia, SC 29210-
's Telephone

Michaet David Scont ) oages (803)576-2540

Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: @ Magistrate D Municipal D Ciruit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A4010600186

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[E County/ D Municipality of
Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 03-2026-078

it

Sex: ' M B Height:

5 11 Weight 135

DL State: L%
oon H_ T
Proseculing Agency: C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer

Gerald D Carter. Sr - S04030

Oftense:  Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL Hrig e
fx ] count [[] municipany of ) AFFIDAVIT Secass
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistcate )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Gerald D Carter, Sr

being duly aworn deposes and says lhat defendant Dakari johnson_

did within this county and state on or about 87112025

Slate of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of
in the following particulars:

who

wiolale the criminal laws of the
Richland / Duich Fork Magistrate )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

i further state that there is probabls cause o believe thet the cefendant named sbove dic  commil
the crime sel forth and that probable cayse Is based on the following (acts:

That on or about 08/01/2025 while located at 4460 Broad River Road in the Dutch Fork Magistrate District of Richland County it is

belicved that Dakari Johnson (SCDC 1D 395362) did viotate South Carolina code of law 16-03-0600 Assault & Battery 3rd Degree,
in that he did assaul y p\mchlng-n the back of his head with a closed fist, Dakan
Johnson was identifi ) ICEr AUICIA SCOT, from a photograph obtained from SCDC vides that recorded the assault.

Offense Code 3414 1/ /
odef ¢ 16- /
Code/Ordinance Sec 6-03-0600(E)(1) Snnature of m
(8 warmanl 18 R SE € n the hd
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Caul My ity of
D oy D mcipality E Countyr ‘:] Municipslity of Affiant's Address P.O. B‘ox 21787
The accusea Columbia, SC 26221-1787
B to be amesiad and brough Dbelore me iojte Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Atiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law
S,
i ARREST WARRANT
Sgnsiwre of Judge
Dale: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it @appeanng from the above affidavit (hai Lhere @are reasonsble grounds to believe that

RETURN 8/ 12025 i
A copy of this arresl warant was delivered lo on of aeoul it Celerident Dakari_Johnson
oo did wolate the cnminal laws of the State of South Cerolina (or orginance of

(AL zbnScfo
o) 2o [AS

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Dutch Fork Magistrate
1019 Beatty Road
Columbia, SC 29210

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

[l County/

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE.

[ Mumcpsity ot Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate &8 sat forth batow:

Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

Having found prebable cause and the above affiant having sworn bafore me . you are ampowered and directed to arrest the said defandant and brang ham or

her before me forthwith to be deak with according 10 law. A copy of this Arrest YWarrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the ime of s execution , o as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me )
on 9/1 IIZOZI a4

)
Judge's Address Dutch Fork District
.‘ L_: /}/ sy ) Columbia, SC 29210-
Ing "
Michael David Scott Jucges Telephone  (803)576-2540
Judge Code: 7397 y Jssuing Gourt: Magistrate D Municipal [:] Gircult
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A4010500175

STATE OF SCUTH CAROLINA
@ County/

D Municipality of
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

THE STATE 03-2025-065
against
David Miller
Phone: S$
Sex: M Race: W Height; 5 191
DOB: Agency ORI®  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency § CD C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Casey E Goff- S04510

Offense:  Assault/ Assault & Battery 2nd degree

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ipsiiiolsd

ORIGINAL §.C Afonuy Ganers)
E] County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT AT 00
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Casey E Goll who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendani

did within this county and state on or about 21542025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

n the following pariculars:

David Miller Scdc#253748

viclate the criminal laws of the
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate )

D Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assaull / Assault & Battery 2nd degree

| further state that there is probable cause 1o Dbelieve that the defendant named above did commit
the cime sel forth and thal probable cause i3 besed on the foliowing facts:

That on or about 07/15/2025 while at the South Carclina Department of Corrections Office located 4430 Broad River Rd in the
Dutch Fork Magstrate District of Richland County 1t is believed that one David Miller did commit the offense of Assault and
Battery 2nd Degree because the defendant unlawfully attacked victim by punching him 1o the facial area scveral
times which caused |l sustain moderate bodily injuries (wrace subarachnoid hemorrhage overlying the lef frontal
convexity, extensive maxillofacial fractures, and a laceration to the bridge of his nose and above his left eyebrow). This incident
occurred at Kirkland Correctional Institution, which 1s located within the county of Richland SC Probable cause 1s based on
statements from staff. inmates, Maller's own admussion, and OIG investigation

Offense Gode: 3413
Code/Orctinance Sec: 16=-03-0600(DX1)
IS warrant s < m  ihe
x‘ Couny [ ] Municipaiiy of
Lancms Ty T
is to be amested and broughl before me to be

dealt with accg o the law.
Swgnature of Jusgy TUTT
Date: /o ,9- 25

RETURN
A copy of this amest warant was delivered to

defendant DW{Q iids
> _OCwbe 20 075

19)

e Ql r

RETURN WARRANT TO:
utch Fork Magistrate
1G19 Beatty Road
Columbia. SC 29210

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Court
copy

ORIGINAL

Signature of Affiant %Q QG_S C,/}‘ Q’O‘;‘F

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County! D Minicipallly of Affiant's Address P.O. Box 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Affianr's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearng from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe thal

on orabout /1512025 defendant  David Miller Scdc#253748

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolna (or ordnance of

[K] countyr  [T] Municipaiity of Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

) as set forth below:

Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me , you are empowered and directed to acrest the sad defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to faw. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant # the time of ils axecution of as
soon thereafter as is praclicable

Swom o and subscribed before me )
o 82202y /
Judge's Address Dutch Fork District
. 4 LSt ) Columbia. SC 29210-
- ¢ ) Juoge L4
Michael David Scott Jucgw's Talephone. (803)376-2540
Judge Code: 7397 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal I:I Cireuil
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3410100472

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

i Municipality of
@ County. D pality

Marlboro

THE STATE
agamst

02-2025-067

Keith Gomns

A\ddress

Phone ] S$SN

Sex M Race B Height 5 9 weght 173
DL Stalege L.

DoB Agency ORI#  SC010095C
prosecutngAgency S C DC Office Of The Inspector Generd

Proseculing Officer Lynda K Brown - S00214

Ofiense. Drugs / Manut'. poss. of other sub. i Sche L 1L ST
or Munitrazepam or analogue. w.i.td. - 1st oftense

Oftense Code 0186

Code/Ordinance Sec  44-53-0370( b)(2)

STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) ORIGINAL 's"é'"ﬁff,.'.l"."’w”',...
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT ;E"c'."sxi”’
Marlboro )

[.ynda K Brown
being duly swarn deposes and says lhat defendant
dd wimn ths county and state on orabout  (/29/2023
State of South Carolina (or orginance of County/

n the following particulars

Personally appeared before me the affiant who

keith Goins

violate the caminal laws of the

D Municipality of Marlboro )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE" [)rypy Manu! . poss. of other sub. in Sch. L 1L HT or Nunitrazepam or analogue. w.itd. - Tst olfense

! futher stale Ihat there § probabie cause to beleve that the defendant named above did

comout
the cnme set forth and that probabie csuse 1S based on the following facts.

On June 29. 2025 while at Evans Correctional Insitiution. located at 610 Hhay Y W Rennetsuble, SC 295120 in theCounty of
Marlboro. the defendant (Keith Goinst a lawfully inceracerated mmate with the South Carolina Dept. ORCorrections did conumit the
olfense of Possession with intent to Distribute (o wit: The defendant was visiting uring morping visitation hours.
When visitation concluded. Gains was stripped scarched During the stripsearch a large round package was found on Goins. The
package was apened and photographed. The package contamed approx 37 grams (ficid weight) ot a green lealy substance (ticld
tested positise for Marijuana). 2 sheets of paper soaked inan uhnown substance. and 124 grams (ficld weight) of & was substance
tficld tested positive for Maryjuana). During the iniery iew Giol cd he was going to sell the items o make money. Probabie
cause is based on the package found on Goins. Goins stater braphs ol the package. video footage and incident reports,

Signature of Affiant

”"\'IS warranl [} CER”FIEU FUR SEHUIEE 11 e

D County/ D Municipality of

s 1o be arested and
deal with according to the faw

The accused

brought  before  me to be

{LS)
Signmure of Judge
Date
RETURN

A copy of this amest warrant was delivered 10
defendant K 2. N (:ol r\-‘
o O cipper d2, A0S
RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

105 Main Street

Bennettsvilte, SC 29312

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) .
E County/ ‘j Municipahty of P.O. Box 21787

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Affiant's Address

Mariboro ) Affiant's Teiephone  {§03)960-5803
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appeanng from the above affidawt  that there are reasonable grounds (o believe that
on of about O 2972025 detendant  Keith Going
did wiolate the cnmina! laws ¢f the Stae aof South Carotna (or ordinance of
@ County/ D Municipality of Marlboro ) as set forth below"
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Manut.. poss, of other sub in Scho L IL T or Humitrazepam or analogue, watd. - s oflense
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having Swoerm before me you are empowered and directed o arest the said defendant and bnng tim or
her before me forthwath 10 be dealt with according o law A copy of this Arrest Warrani shal! be dehvered to the defendant at the time of its executian. of as
soon thereafter as 1s pracucable
Swaorn to and subscribed before me
on 813025 e ,
et Judge's Address 249 Throop St.
~ /Z/‘%&———‘“‘H—T— Bennetisville, SC 29512
/muve ol 550ing Judge Judge's Telephone (843 )47()_§()20
Grover Megueen (Magstrace) Jr.
Judge Code 7100 } I1ssuing Count Magstrate D Municipal D Circurt
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



_l - ARREST WARRANT

2025A4210101226

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
[E County/ [:I Municipality of
Spartanburg
THE STATE 04-2025-050
against

Jason Scott Morton

Phone: :
Sex: _M; Race: W Heightt 6

DL State: DL#: -_ ‘
0oB: # Agency ORI # SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL A oriy
[K] Cownty ] Municipalny of ) AFFIDAVIT Seasie
Spartanburg

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Ashley I Voiselle who
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Jason Scott Morton

did within this county and state on orabout  7/29/2025 viclate the cnminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Munricipality of Spartanburg )

in the folowing particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Copspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

| futher state that there is probable cause to Dbelieve that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on July 29, 2025 in the county of Spartanburg, one Jason Scott Morton did with an inmate housed at Livesay
Correctional Institution (LivCI) with the South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) did conspire withF
through text messages and phone calls to introduce contraband into the prison (LivCI). Probable cause based o

investigation. rap

Prosecuting Officer.  Ashley I Voiselle - S02548
Offense: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law
conspiracy defined
Offense Code: 0049
CodefOrdinance Sec:  16-17-0410 Signature of Afant
e
2 w:; * scipolity of = STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
[Ert,‘fm [] Municipa K] County [] Moricipatty of y| Aants Address P. ijx 21787
é‘dsn, &2 . 5\,] - The sccused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
5 to be amested gan t fore me to be Spartanburg Affiant's Tetephone
deall with according to the law.
J Q &) ARREST WARRANT

10re of Judge

Date: /,,‘9- zezr

RETURN
A copy of this amest wamant was delivered to
defendant «e

N - VL2028

x rdily Joron  1o/2)s0 s

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
180 Magnolia Street
P O Box 3483
Spartanburg, SC 29304

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to Dbelieve that

on orabout  7/29/2025 defendant  Jason Scott Morton
did violate the crminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

E' County/ |:| Municipality of Spartanburg
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me

)
0,2/2912025 ) 3

e Judge'sAddress  Spartanburg County Judicial Center

‘74. éw/?t/ M Ls) ) Spartanburg, SC 29306-2359
sy T ; .
Quenton Michael Wood ) Judge's Telephone  (364)583-1708
Judge Code: 5538 } Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

[[] circut

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



e }fr ARREST WARRANT
2025A4210101227
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ [:l Municipality of
Spartanburg
THE STATE 04-2025-050
against

Jason Scott Morton

e
Phone: :
Sex M Race: W ight: ight: 215

DL State = [
oos: ﬁ_ Agency ORI#  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer:  Ashley I Voiselle - S02548

Offense: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner,
furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-03-0950

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL S.C. Atomey Genersl
K] Countyi  [] Municipaliy of ) AFFIDAVIT Lo
Spartanburg

Personally appeared before me the affant Ashley [ Voiselle who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Jason Scott Morton
did within this county and slate on orabout 7/29/202§
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

wviolate the cnminal laws of the
Spartanburg )

!:l Municipality of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

i futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on July 29, 2025, in the county of Spartanburg, one Jason Scott Morton did furnish or attempt to furnish contraband to a
prisoner at Livesay Correctional Institution and/or possess contraband, tobacco, two cell phones, chargers, and lighters . The
contraband is listed on a published and conspicuously located list of contraband items. Probable cause is based on police
investigation. rap

Ososd Qkesenallg

Signature of Affiant
|s " " STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ountyl D MW'W of @ County/ l:l Municipality of ; Affiant's Address . Box 21787
. The accused Coltmbia, SC 29221-1787
be 5% tﬂa bf°°9*" before me  to be Spartanburg Affiant's Telephone

deall with according 1o the law.

/i 9 (s ARREST WARRANT
Date: 5! =/ i 202 r- TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appeanng from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to Dbelieve that
RETURN
A copy of_thie; gt ¢ was deliversd 1o on orabout  7/29/2025 defendant  Jason 'Scott Morton
difendant . did violate the criminal faws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
it Kl County/ D Muniicipality of Spartanburg } as set forth beiow.
. (Ot 21=-2028%
u DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

~ / 1) Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

ure 3

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
180 Magnolia Street
P O Box 3483
Spartanburg, SC 29304

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

her before me forthwith to be deait with according to law. A copy of this Arest Warrant shall be delivered 1o the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Swom to and subscribed before me )

292025

) Judge'sAddress  Spartanburg County Judicial Center
W Av/‘//ﬁl. $) ) Spartanburg, SC 29306-2359

Judge's Telephone  (864)583-1708
Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL

Qucnton Mlchacl Wood
Judge Code: 5538 }

ORIGINAL

[:] Municipal

ORIGINAL

|:] Cireit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT
2025A3110100153
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of
Lee
THE STATE 02-2025-016
against

Devan Johnson
Phone SSN
Sex: M Race B Height 5§ O Waeight 144
DL State_ DL#
DOB: Agency ORI # SC040095C

prosecuting Agency. S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosecuting Cfficer.  Lynda K Brown - S00243
Offense: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of

public employee

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  mimmemsvr
K] County [T Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT T

Lee

Personally appeared before me the affiant Lynda K Brown who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Devan Johnson
dig within this county and state on orabout  2/]14/2025
State of South Carafina (or ordinance of @ County/

in the following particulars

violate the criminal laws of (he
D Municipality of Lee )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: ‘Phreat / Threatcning life, person or family of public employee

I futher state that there is probable cause 10 bDelieve that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 14, 2025, while at Lee Correctional Institution, located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC 29010, in the County of

Lee, the defendant (Devan Johnson) a fawfully incarcerated inmate within the South Carolina Department of Corrections did commit

the offense of Threatening a Public Employee to wit: The victim,
sponded to an A Team call in the F5 dorm. , the defen

omemade weapon in his hand. Whenment towards the staircase, Johnson charged towards
with the weapon in his hand. Probable cause 1s based on videg,footage and the victim's statement.

Offense Code: 2605
Code/Ordinance Sec:  10-03-1040(B) Signature of Affiant
This warant s GERIFIED TOR SERVICE 0 te T T T
. A
D County/ [:] Municipality of ; Municipaliy of ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. Box 21787
. The accused S ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
s to be amested -1 brought before me to be Lee Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according * law.
3) ARREST WARRANT
Signalure of Judge
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above afidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN
A copy of this amest warranl was delivered lo °T‘ or‘about 2"{’;025 defenda@ Devan Johnsen
o nt di¢ violate the criminai laws of the State of South Carolina {or ordinance of
; County/ Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:
on IQ' 2| 12'6’ E D
DESCRIPTION OF QFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public cmployee
< f Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arest the said defendant and bring him or
n o Cor her before me farthwith to be dealt with according (o law, A copy of this Amrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon mterea:‘ﬂder a; is Pfadicahle )
v Sworn to and subscribed before me

RETURN WARRANTT(:). on 8/14/2025 )

General Sessions " Judge's Address  Post Office Box 2

123 South Main Street %@M@Ls) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-

Sy Judge's Teleph
;OhBox-ﬁS?Sl + 290 00387 Shirley Cockalan Davidson ) udge's Telephone  (803)484-6463
ISIOPVILE, Sk ~ Judge Code: 7269 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CARGLINA ) ORIGINAL Form Approve by

2025A3110100152 Rl Dhesasn s R S
= = Lee
o ntSy';'ATEOFSOUTH CI:R:::A f Personaly appearad before me the afiant Lynda K Brown who
D il being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Devan Johnson
Lee did within this counly and state on orabout 2/14/2025 Violale the cnminal @ws of (he
State of South Carofina (or ordinance of County/ |‘_‘| Municipality of Lee )
THE STATE 02-2025-016 in the following particulars:
against

Devan Jo DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public employee

Address:

i further state that thers is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commi
Phene: SSN. the c¢cnme set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facls:

;’; mﬂ Racy ..ET Height 3 9 weight 144 ) pepniary 14, 2025, while at Lee Correctional Institution, located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC 29010, in the County of

Lee, the defendant (Devan Johnson) a fawfully incarcerated i
DOB: Agency ORI #  SC040095C the offense of Threatening a Public Emplovee to wit: The victim,
Prosecuting Agency. S C 1D C Office Of The Inspector Genera went to F5 dorm. While in FS, old Johnson he needed a haircut, Johnson began making threats an

Prosecuting Cfficer: Lynda K Brown - $00243 stated he was going to stab him. The A Team was called for assistance, at which time Johnson grabbed a homemade weapon.
offense: Threat / Threaiening life, person or family of Johnson was then restrained and taken to a transport van to get transferred to another institution. While Johnson was in the van, he
public employee ™ told "I get out real soon”. *I live in York Countys ™Y will look you up and take care of you when I get out". Probable

Offense Code: 2605 cause is based on statements from both the victim and witn, ong
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-1040(B})

video footage and incidents reports.

Signature of Affiant
e . - STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA {
[] coumyr  [T] Municipaityof ) Gt L] Monaty of JpARantsnagess _P.O. Box 21787
- The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
is to be arrested and broughl betore me to be Lee ) Affiant’s Telephone
dealt with according to the law
8 ARREST WARRANT
Signmlure of Judge
Date: TQO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
tt appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to Dbelieve that
RETURN
2/14/2025
A copy of this amest warrant was delivered to N °r.am 1‘/2‘0 Wa'_’t Devar'l Johnson
defendant did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ardinance of
. it ity of 4
= =1 E County, D Municipafity Lee ) as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Threat / Threatening life, person or family of public employee

1
% AC! ééz : Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered 1o the defendant at the time of Its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable

N Swom to and subscribed before me )
RETURN WARRANT T(.J. on 8/14/2025 )
General Sessions . Judge'sAddress  Post Office Box 2
123 South Main Street g@%{é "}é ? ; [ Yo idae— LS ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
g.ohB"x.ﬁB?SC okt Shirley Cockman Davidson s Imectcnali(803)49426463
ISPl S Judge Code: 7269 ) lssuing Court: Magistrate ] Municipat [ Gwoui

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL Rom sorovedty
K] Cownty  [] Municipaiity of ) AFFIDAVIT Eeasie
2025A3110100151 Lee )
STATE OF SOUTH ca’“?t,'“‘ - Personally appeared before me the afiant Lynda K Brown who
D =i being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Devan Johnson ;
Lee did within this county and state on orabout 2/14/2025 Violate the cnminal laws of the
State of South Carclina (or ordinance of County/ I:] Municipality of Lee }
THE STATE 02-2025-016 in the following particulars:
inst
Devantlo e DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Camying or concealing weapon by inmates
Address:
| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commil
Phone: SSN: the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:
Sex M~ Rece: B Meght 5 O Wewht 144 on February 14,2025, while at Lee Correctional Institution, located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC 29010, in the County of
23 OL#: Lee, the defendant (Devan Johnson) a lawfully incarcerated inmate within the South Carolina Department of Corrections did commit
DoB: Agency ORI#: SC040095C the offense of Carrying a Weapon to wit: Staff entered F5 housing unit where Johnson was housed and told Johnson he needed a
Prosecuting Agency: S C D € Office Of The Inspector Genera haircut. Johnson became irate, went into 2 cell, and retrieved a homemade weapon (shank). Johuson then made threats and charged
Prosecuting Officer: Lynda K Brown - $00243 towards staff with the weapon. Probable cause is based on video footage, witness statements, two weapons retrieved from Johnson,
offense: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by photographs of the weapons, and incident reports.
inmates
Offense Code: 0441
Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-13-0440 Signature of Aant
e = b STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ﬂ'
[] County  [] Municipaiity of K] County [ ] Munopsityof j| Amnts Adaress_P.O. Box 21787
S Columbia, SC 29221-1787 _
5 to be amested -°d brought before me to be Lee ) Affiant’s Telephone
dealt with acconding law
£ ARREST WARRANT
Snatune of Judge
Date TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNIGIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
I appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to bslieve that
RETURN
A copy of this amest warrant was delivered to on orabou 21142025 defendant  Devan Johnson
d dig violate the criminal laws of the State of South Caroline (or ordinance of
s K] Countyl D Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:
=2 )24125

B/ Y —
T ORIGINAL

General Sessions
123 South Main Street

P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF QFFENSE: Prisoncrs / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to amest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with accarding to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be defivered 1o the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
$00N thereafter as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me

on 8/14/2025
Judge's Address  Post Office Box 2

)
)
%&d@ﬁl—“‘s'} ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
Ly Judge's Telephon B
Shirley Co Davidson ) o e (803)484-6463
)

Judge Cods: 7269 (ssuing Court Magistrate E] Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

E] Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100155

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against
Kadidas Reaco Gossett

Address:

Prone sl

Sex: M Race: B Heightt S5 ][ Weight 145

te:

DL Sta #:
o e
ProsecutingAgency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - S00323

Offense: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

Offense Code: 3414
Code/Ordinance Sec.  16-03-0600(E)(1)

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL DAoLy
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Apni 21, 2003
Mccormick )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly swomn deposes and says that defendant K adidas Reaco Gossett
did within this county and stale on orabout /2] 12025
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree

violate the criminal Taws of the

D Municipality of Mccormick )

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on July 21, 2025, in the city/county of McCormick, one Kadidas Reaco Gossett did intentionally commit battery upon victim
by ( striking victim with closed fist ). Victim sustained mild injury. Sece attached affidavit. Incident investigated by Agent S. Morris
of the SCDOC.

G Jron”

IS warrant 1S n e
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused

Is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)
Signature of Judge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arrest argnt was deliyered to
detencan Fadidas Rresett
on "l 7
l/<2:3 #K‘
nature of Cons nrorcemen cer
RETURN WARRANT TQ:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 West Augusta Street, Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Signature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E County/ [:] Municipality of ) Affiant's Address P.O. B.OX 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Mccormick Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable greunds to believe that

on orabout  7/21/2025 defendant Kadidas Reaco Gossett
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Mccormick ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assault & Battery 3rd degree
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law, A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 8/4/2025 ) )

/? - Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
e - 2 18] ) McCormick, SC 29835-

el o Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16
John Cliff Long ) i (364
Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate [:l Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

— — —_ e
Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
July 21, 2025 04-2025-047 SC040095C
Defendant Name: Address:
Kadidas Reaco Gossett
Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DOB: DL#: SCDC#:
B M g1 fas ] [ 0388212
Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Morris 4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214

Telephone:

Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Assault and Battery 3rd 3414 16-03-0600

Affidavit:

On July 21, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution (MCCI) in McCormick County, South Carolina, inmate Kadidas Reaco
Gossett violated Section 16-3-600 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (Assault and Battery, 3rd Degree). The incident occurred
when Correctional Ofﬁcer*n employee of the ina Department of Corrections (SCDC), was physically
assaulted. The suspect, inmate Kadidas Reaco Gossett, stmcksm the eye, nose, and jaw with a closed fist, without
justification or provocation. This information is supported by surveillance video, witness accounts, and statements collected during

the investigation. Based on the facts and evidence gathered, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against Kadidas
Reaco Gossett for Assault and Battery in the 3rd Degree.

_Signature of Judge (If Applicable) 2 Affiant Signature

| Pl e My oani " Dhwa—"

Sworn to and ascribed before me this z ™~ dayof __ A, . /L , 2055
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025)




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100154

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against
Kadidas Reaco Gossett

Ader-

Phone: SSN:
Sex: M Race: B Heightt 5§ || Weight 145
DL State: DL #

DOEB: ___ Agency ORI#_ SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L. Morris - S00323

Offense: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner,
detainee on state corrections or local law

Offense Code: 2526

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-13-0470

Form Appraved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIG’NAL 5.C. Attorney General
E County/ l:] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Pk L 200
Mccormick )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Kadidas Reaco Gossett
did within this county and state on orabout  7/21/2025

State of South Carolina {or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

violate the criminal laws of the

D Municipality of Mccormick )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitor

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on July 21, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Kadidas Reaco Gossett did commit the crime of Prisoners / Throwing of’
bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitor in that he
did (sce attached affidavit). Incident investigated by Agent S. Morris of the SCDOC.

Signature of Affiant %/ ﬂ"‘/

1S warrant 15 E_n_ the
I:] County/ D Municipality of
The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(LS)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN

rrant was ed to

Yo
EEYEY

- { lﬂ\)

ignaiue o ns aw orcement cer

A copy of this arrest

defendant
on

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 West Augusta Street, Extension
Mccormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

/
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
K] County/ D MurRcipaNty of ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O., B_ox 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Mccormick Affiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout  7/21/2025 defendant Kadidas Reaco Gossett
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
K] County/ D Municipality of Meccormick ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement officer. corrections emnlavee. or visitor

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 8/4/2025 ) ;

/ — Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension

/ — C. /% Ls) ) McCormick, SC 29835-
AT W N 74 Judge's Telephone  (864)-85-2-23 x 16
John Cliff Long ) {864)
Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court; Magistrate [:] Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



1

South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

R
Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet
Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
puly 21, 2025 04-2025-047 SC040095C
Defendant Name:
Kadidas Reaco Gossett
Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DOB: SSN#: DL#: SCDC#:
b For e N W cseez12 ]
Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone:
Special Agent Sherri Morris |4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214
Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Prisoner/Throwing bodily fluids on a State Correctional Officer 24-13-0470 2526
Affidavit:
On July 21, 2025, at McCormick Correctional Institution (MCCIl) in McCormick County, South Carolina, inmate Kadidas Reaco
Gossett violated Section 24-13-0470 of the South ; Prisoner Throwing Bodily Fluids on a State Correctional
Officer). The incident occurred when Correctional n employee of the South Carolina Department of
Corrections (SCDC), was assaulted by inmate idas Gossett. During the incident, Gossett intentionally spit on

striking him in the forehead and temple area with badily fluids. This act was witnessed and documented through witness statements
and an internal investigation. Based on the evidence collected, there is probable cause to pursue criminal charges against Kadidas
Reaco Gossett for violating Section 24-13-0470, Prisoner Throwing Bodily Fluids on a State Correctional Officer.

_Signature of Judge (If Applicable) . Affiant Signature

b ¢ P~ 4 Dot

Sworn to and ascribed befofe me this__ </ 72 dayof /5057 2025
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) 3 1




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100186

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA.
[m County/ D Municipzlity of
Mecormick

THE BTATE

against
Derrick Joseph Powell

210

M_ Agency ORI#_ SC040095C
Prost - 3 CD C Office Of The Inspector Genera

8

Prosecuting OMcer:  Sherri L Morris - $00323

OHense: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily flwids by prisoner,
detainee on slate comrections or local law

STATE OF S8OUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL €Ay il
K County!  [T] Municipalty of ) AFFIDAVIT cooais :
Meccormick
Personally sppesrad before me the affent  Sherri L Morris wha

belng duly swom daposea and says that defendant  Derrick Joseph Powell
did wilhin Uds counly and stale on orsbout 871172025
Stale of Soulh Carofina {or ordinance of E [X] Counly?

In the following parliculars:

[ ] Muricipatty of Mecormick )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detaines on stato correotions or local law
enforcement officer, corrections employes, or visitor

| futher ofole thal there i probabls cause 1o belleve thai the defandant named sbove did commil
the cime sl forth and (hal probable cause i3 based on the following faols:

That on August 11, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Dierrick Josepht Powell did commit the crime of ing of
bodlly fluids by prisoner, detainee on state cotreotions or locl taw ehforcement officer, corrections emplay n
thet he did (see attached affidavit). Incident nvestigited by $A Morris of the SCDOC.

Offense Code: 2526 ; : ‘
Code/Ordinorce Sec:  24-13-0470 W W/
Signature of Alfianl , i > } 1
TRE warant 18 CERIIFIED  FOR SEIURCE 0 08 -
" STATE OF 50UTH CAROLINA . )
[ County ] Wunicipaiity of Oankd Mok Atlrcs s _PO. Box21787
BT e wmested 60 biought belore me o be Mecormick Aﬂbm‘nTolenhom
dealt with accordng tc ths law. -
(LS.} t
ARREST WARRANT
Elgratrn of Judos $
Dete: TG ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY DR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appeming fram the mbove afidavit thal fthers are repsonable grounds to  balleve thal
RETURN .
A copy of this amasl wamant was defivered io on ocaboul 871172025 dafendant Demck.lnsephPoweIl
defendant did Violate tha criminal laws of the Slale of South Carolina {or ordinance of
on

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Meccormick, SC 29835
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

BC] Conty'  [] Municipsityof  Mccomick

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily flnids by prisoner, detainee on state correstions or locel Jaw
enforcament nfficer. enrrectinna emnlavee ar visitor

Having found probable causa and the above aflant having swom befora e, you ars empowered ang direcled to ares! e sakd defendant and bring him or

her before me forlhwh %0 be daall with Bocording to faw. A copy of this Arest Waman! shall be dallvaned to the detendant al the ime of ts sxeculion, or as

mmﬁnmﬂasmuua
Swom to and befora me

) o3 set forth below.

)
on 9/15/2025 ) ) -
) Judge's Address 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
é e C 4 S s B McCormick, SC 29835-
NG K
John Cliff Long ) Judge's Telephona  (864)-85-2-23 x 16
Judge Code: 7261 ) lssuing Court: Maglstrate ] Munides [} cirauit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
August 11, 2025 |04-2025-066 SC040095C
Defendant Name: :

Derrick Joseph Powell

Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: DOB: SSN#: DL#: SCDC#:
B M o -___ I 0377461
Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone:
SA Sherri Morris {4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214

Vietim A

Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephane:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Prisoners/Throwing bodily fluids by prisoner on State Corrections Officers 24-13-0470 2526

Affidavit:

On August 11, 2025, the defendant Derrick Joseph Powell , housed within the South Carolina Department of Cormections
(SCDC), Intentionally sprayed urine and feces Ws acting in his official capacity as a
Corractional Officer. This incident occurred at ocated within the county of McCormick

SC, being a violation of SC Code of Laws 24-13-1470. Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, video
[surveillance, witness and victims statements, there is probable cause to pursue ¢riminal charges against inmate Powell for
Prisioners/Throwing bodily fluids by an prisoner on State Corrections Officer.

_—Signature of Judge (If Applicable) Vi Affiant Signature

| ~— ‘¢~ [ 2— | Qg /)'LgA,A

Sworn to and ascribed befofe me this__/ £ day of .54:/:‘2“.
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) I




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100187

STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA
Counly! D Municipsiily of
Mecormick
THE BTATE
aganst

Derrick Josmh Powell

Phone:
Sex M Race: B
DL State: DL

DOB: Agency ORI #  $C040095C
Proseculing Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Geners

Prosaculing Officer:  Sherri L Morris - 300323
Offense: Prisoners / Throwing ofbodily fluids by prisoner,
detainee on state corrections or Jocal lew

SBN:
Helght 6 210

STATE OF SOUTH CARQLINA o Approved

) ORIGINAL &ama:'-m
K] Cowty  [T] Municpaliy of ) AFFIDAVIT Sty
Mccormick S
Personally appesred balora me Me aflant  Sherri L Morris who

being duly swom deposes and says thel defendant  Derrick Joseph Powell
did within Ihis counly end slate on oraboul  §/1172025
Btate of Scuth Ceralina (or ordinance of Countyl/

violale the ciminal laws of the
Meceormick }

D Municipality of
In the following parliculera:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detaines on state correetions or lacel law
enforcement officer, corrections emplayee, or vigilor

b futher stala thal li\m I

probeble cmse o u\odafwdmlnmmddmnil
the caime sst furth and the

befieve
t probable causa (s based on the k:lwlno

Thet on August 11, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Derrick Joseph Powell did the crime of Prisoners / Throwing of
i ids by prisoner, delainee on state corrections or local law enforcement officer,
in that he did (3ee attached affidavit). Incident investigated by SA Morris o .

Offense Code: 2526 t
= 2 =
Code/Ordinanca Sec;  24-13-0470 St i W
: i STATE OF BOUTH CAROLINA
(] Cowiy ] Municipaty of K] Couty (] Mantopany of ; Aflants Address  P.0. Box 21787
The acoused Columbia, SC 292211787
T be ameSfed and Dot balorm ma  fo be Mccormick Afftants Telaphone
deqlt with according to the law.
LS,
- ARREST WARRANT
Eignelirs of Judge
Dsle: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE DR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
Il eppesing fom lhe above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds lo  believe  that
RETURN t
A copy of this ames! wamant was dakiversd to on orabond  8/11/2025 datendant  Derrick Joseph Powell
defendant did viatate the criminal laws of the Slale of Soulh Caroline (or oedtnance of
on

REVURN WARRANT TO:
Meconmick Magistrate
211 Augusta Street Extension
Mccomnick, SC 29835
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

E County/ D Municipality of Mecormick

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwlng of bodlly fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement afficer. chrectinns emninves. or visitar

Having found probabla cause and the above aftant having ewarn bafore me, you ase and directad to arrest the eald delendsnt and bring him or

her balere me forthwith to be dealt with according to 1aw. Aoopyotw;wwmudaﬂvuodlolmdllmndﬁamolhomtion. ores
soon thersafer as is pracicable

) as set forlh below:

Swoemn to and belore me )
on 9/15/2025 ) .
Judge'sAddress 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
— & ws) ) McCormick, SC 29835-
Yo CUE Lone ) Judoes Taephone ~(864)-852-23 ¥ 16
Judge Code: 7261 ) tssuing Court: 3] Magistralo [} mucicipst {7 circur
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



||

South Carolina Department of Corrections
Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
lAugust 11, 2025 104-2025-058 | 8C040095C J
Defendant Name: - Address:

Derrick Joseph Powell

———

Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: N DL#: SCDC#:
e e o R parrasi

Affiant Name: Affiant Address: e Telephone:

SA Sherri Morris !4444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 803-896-5214

‘Vi‘:ﬁm il ‘—h —Tele i
Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephoﬂe.— T
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Prisoners/Throwing bodily fluids by prisoner on State Corrections Officers 124-13-0470 2526

Affidavit:

On August 11, 2025, the defendant Derrick Josegh Ne igused withi 8 Sol arolina Deparment of Corrections

as acting in his official

(SCDC), intentionally sprayed urine and feces o
ts located within the county of

capacity as a Comectional Officer. This incident ¢t

video surveillance, witness and victims statements, there Is prabable cause to pursue criminal charges against Inmate Powell for
IPrisioners/Throwing bodily fluids by an prisoner on State Corrections Officer.

McCormick SC, being a violation of SC Code of Laws 4-13 1470 Based on the facts derived during the course of this invesligation,

Signature of Jnﬂge {(If Applicable) > Affiant Signature

[l 22—

Sworn to and ascnbedffefore me this__/ 5 " day'of __J , 20 08
SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025) 1




ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100188

SYATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA
County? I:] Municipality of
Mccormick
THE STATE
against

Phons: S§

Sex M Race: B Helght: 6 210
DL State: DL#:

DOB:

Agency ORI#:  SC040095C
* ProsaculingAgency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosacuting OfMicer.  Sherri L Moiris - S00323

STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA ) ORIGINAL tu.;l:mw‘:; a0
K] Comtyl  [] Muncesyet ) AFFIDAVIT E2R
Meccormick )

Personelly eppeared before me lhe sfiant  Sherri L Morrls © who

being duly ¢wom deposes and ssys that defendant  Derrick Joseph Powell
did within this counly and stafe on orabot  §/11/2025

Stale of South Carolina {or ordinance of Caumw Dmicblmyol
In the faollowing pariculers:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily flulds by prisoner, detainee on state corrcelions or local law
enforeement officer, corrections employee, or visitor

Violsle the ciminal lawe of the
Mecormick )

| fwiher state lhal thers s pobable cawse (o belleve (hal he defendant named above did commil
lhe c/me sel forth and thal pmbable causs is besed on lha foliowing (aclsc

That on August 11, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Derrick Joseph Powell did commit the crime of
bodily flulds by prisoner, detainee on-state dorrections or jocal Jaw enforcement officer, corrections employe
-in that he did (see attached affidavit). Incident investigated by SA Morris of the SCDOC.

Offensa: Prisoners / memg_of bodlly fluids by prisoner,
detamee on state corrections or local law
Offenze Code: 2526
Coda/Ordinance Sec:  z4-13-047¢ o A /’}’W,
{7 coutyr  [] Municipalty of ’“"*c:f,:,"”""’!“:"]"um"fww N AMantsagwess _P.O. Box 21787
. The scomet ) ) Columbin, 3C 0211787
Is lo be arrested “nd Droughl belore me lo be Mecconmick Affiant's Telaphone
dealt wilh acoording L: he law,
L8) ARREST WARRANT
“HRgnate of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appeaing from the above affidavit that there ere ressonsble grounds 1o ballsve  (hat

RETURN ;
A copy of Wnis amest wamant was delivered to on oraboul /1172025 defendent  Derick Joseph Powell
defsndant did volate tha crminat lawe of the Slale of South Carolina (¢ ondinance of

on

RETURN WARRANT TO:
Mccormick Magistrate
21} Augusta Street Extension
Mecormick, SC 29835
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Mcoormick ) as sel forth below;

County/ D Municipallty of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily flulds by prisoner, detaines on state corrections or local law
enforcement nfficer. camrectinns emnloves. or visitor

Having found probable causse and lhe above atflant having swom befors me, you are empowered and direcled to arrest tha said defendant and bring him or

her before me forihwilh 10 ba dealt with according 1o law. A copy of this Arrest Wauran! shall be delivered Lo the defendant al the lime of lls exacutlon, or as
soon thereafler a3 Is praciicabla

Sworn o and subscribed before ma )
an 9/15/2025 ) .
- JudgeaAddress 211 West Augusta Street, Extension
- ws) ) MeCormick, SC 29835-
Yot CUI Losg , Judge Teephone ~ (864)-§5-2-23 X 16 }
Judge Code. 7261 ) lasuing Court: E] Magistrale [:] Wunicipat [:| Cireuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

- e P Ao m—— .



South Carolina Department of Corrections

Office of Inspector General

Arrest Warrant Affidavit Sheet

Date of Offense: Case Number: ORI:
August 11, 2025 04-2025-060 SC040095C
Defendant Name: .

Derrick Joseph Powell

Race: Sex: Ht: Wt: : - DL#: SCDC#:

B M e 210 | 0377461 ]

Affiant Name: Affiant Address: Telephone;

SA Sher Morris 14444 Broad River Rd. Columbia SC 29210 B03-898-5214

Victim Name: :

Witness Name: Witness Address: Telephone:
Description of Offense: Statute, Ordinance, or CDR Code:
Prisoners/Throwing bodily fluids by prisoner on State Corractions Officers 24-13-0470 2526

Affidavit:

On August 11, 2025, the defendant Derrick Josegh aalina Department of Corrections

(SCDC), intentionally sprayed urine and feces 0 was acting in his official capacity as a
Correctional Officer. This incident occurred at McTo X ‘ VICH ek SC. Based on the facts derived during
the course of this investigation, video surveillance, wilness and victrms statemants there is probable cause to pursue criminal
charges against inmale Powell for Prisloners/Threwing bodily fluids by an prisoner on State Corrections Officer.

_Signature of Judge (If Applicable) /. Affiant Signature
e >— [ Plo—__ Jite.
Sworn to and ascribed Béfore me this__/ 5" day of _Scpf - ,202C

SCDC Form 23-61 (Revised July 2025)
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